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The Virginia county may be said to be the archetypal American local government. The first 
counties were created by the General Assembly in the 1630s as ‘shires.’ As America expanded 
westward, the county served as the basic unit of government in new states. American local 
government has, more often than not, been territorially extensive rather than restricted in size 
and has been based on representative democracy rather than participatory democracy. 

The county governing body is the board of supervisors. Most counties elect the supervisors from 
districts, but there are some supervisors who are elected at-large. In most counties, other elected 
officials include the officers specified in the Virginia Constitution. These constitutional officers 
are the sheriff, the treasurer, the commissioner of the revenue, the clerk of the circuit court, and 
the commonwealth’s attorney. They are all elected at-large.  

In most counties, the board of supervisors appoints the county administrator, who is the chief 
executive of the county government and has the responsibility of overseeing all administrative 
matters not assigned to the constitutional officers, such as daily operations of county government, 
serving as liaison between the board and staff, informing the board and the public about county 
government operations, supervising personnel, managing county finances, enforcing local 
ordinances, and seeing that county operations are in compliance with relevant state and federal 
law. It is generally expected that the board will set county policies and the administrator will see 
that they are carried out efficiently and effectively. 

County Form of Government

Most public policy initiatives require coordinating with different governmental agencies and 
different levels of government. In short, local government powers cannot be defined as having 
exclusive authority over some set of specific activities. Virginia courts recognize no inherent local 
government powers; this is the legal doctrine known as Dillon’s Rule. 

The only powers counties, cities, or towns in Virginia can exercise are those specifically granted 
to them by the General Assembly. Most major undertakings of local government involve 
coordinating local wants and needs with state and federal programs, funding, and regulations. 
In terms of specific functions, the locality also has the responsibility of seeing that the combined 
effects of the actions taken by the various levels of government pursue goals that benefit the 
locality. 

Dillon Rule

Public Meetings
View a calendar of upcoming 
public meetings

Agendas & Minutes
Browse agendas for upcoming 
meetings & minutes from past 
meetings

Stay Informed

kinggeorgecountyva.gov/meetings kinggeorgecountyva.gov/agendas
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Building & Fire
Code Appeals

Cigarette Tax 
Committee

Community Policy & 
Management Team

Fredericksburg Area 
Metropolitan Planning 

Organization Committees

Citizen Budget Advisory 
Committee 

(Service Authority)

Wetlands Board

Social Services Board

Redistricting 
Committee

Towing Board

Rappahannock Regional 
Jail Authority Board

Board of 
Zoning Appeals

Citizen Budget 
Advisory Committee

Landfill Advisory
Committee

Planning Commission

Ralph Bunche 
Advisory Committee

Parks & Recreation 
Advisory Committee

Tourism Advisory 
Committee

board-appointed residents who decide 
on the application of state building 
code

appellate body for grievances of zoning 
decisions, as well as review of variance 
requests to code

board-appointed residents who review 
and provide comment on the county’s 
budget

board-appointed residents who 
advise on infrastructure concerns and 
projects

board-appointed residents who 
advise the board on the landfill and 
convenience centers

composed of staff, a board 
representative, and state and federal 
agency representatives who review 
the local emergency plan annually 

Infrastructure Advisory 
Committee

composed of regional locality staff, 
board and state agency representatives 
who promote the assets of the region

board-appointed residents who advise 
on parks and recreation matters

Local Emergency 
Planning Committee

board-appointed residents who form the 
county’s comprehensive plan and advise 
the board on amendments, permits, 
rezonings, and more

Northern Neck Tourism 
Commission

composed of regional board 
representatives and planners to 
determine the safety of the Potomac 
river and its watersheds

composed of board and community 
organization representatives, staff, and 
residents who preserve the history of 
the school used during segregation

Potomac Watershed
Committee

composed of regional locality board 
representatives and board-appointed 
residents who support programming for 
elder community members

regional locality board-appointed 
residents who provide services for 
persons convicted of Driving Under 
the Influence

Healthy Generations Area 
Agency on Aging Board

regional locality board-appointed 
residents who provide mental 
health, disability, addiction and child 
development services 

regional locality board-appointed 
residents who advise the state college 
board on RCC matters 

composed of regional locality staff to 
determine finances and budget

composed of regional locality 
career and volunteer emergency 
services professionals who facilitate 
development and training

composed of regional locality board 
representatives who discuss the state 
of the basin

composed of the registrar, county 
staff and the board chair to manage 
redistricting that is required each 
census cycle

Rappahannock Area 
Alcohol Safety Action 
Program Policy Board

Rappahannock Area
Community Service Board

Rappahannock 
Community 

College Board

Rappahannock Juvenile 
Center Board

Rappahannock Emergency 
Medical Services Council

Rappahannock River 
Basin Commission

composed of regional localities’ county 
administrators, board representatives 
and sheriffs or police chiefs to determine 
budget and structure the jail

board-appointed residents who 
advise the state supervised, locally 
administered social services 
department

composed of general public, local 
law enforcement and tow company 
representatives to fairly offer county 
towing services to local companies

composed of board-appointed 
residents who advise on granting and 
spending of tourism dollars

board-appointed residents who 
review activity that may encroach on 
wetlands

composed of a board representative 
and staff members to review and 
monitor cigarette tax revenues

composed of staff and regional 
organization representatives who 
determine local policies using Children 
Services Act funds

composed of board representatives, 
board-appointed residents, and staff 
for FAMPO’s citizen transportation, 
technical, and policy committees

composed of regional locality board 
representatives who promote 
economic development regionally

composed of regional locality board 
representatives who provide support 
and advocacy to military community 
members

regional locality board-appointed 
residents who advise the state college 
board on Germana matters 

Fredericksburg 
Regional Alliance

Fredericksburg Regional 
Military Affairs Council

Germanna Community
College Board

composed of regional locality board 
representatives who support regional 
planning efforts

George Washington 
Regional Commission

Service Authority 
Board of Directors

board-appointed residents who 
represent areas served by the authority 
who decide on budget and structural 
matters regarding the authority

Economic Development
Authority

board-appointed residents who review 
and provide comment on the service 
authority’s budget

board-appointed community  business 
members who promote the county for 
commerce and trade

School Board
locally elected members who serve 
four-year terms and make budget and 
structural decisions, also appoints the 
school superintendent

Smoot Library
Board of Trustees

board-appointed residents who 
determine budget and structure of 
the library

Elected

Appointed

Subdivision

State

COLOR KEYCOLOR KEY

County

appointed by the board; 
legal council to the  

board & staff

County Attorney
540-775-8530

Residents of King George County

Board of 
Supervisors

540-775-9181
5 supervisors; 
4 year terms; 

responsible for 
matters not 

assigned to the 
constitutional 

officers to the right

appointed by the board; 
liaison between 

staff & board

County 
Administrator
540-775-9181

planning & zoning, 
building inspections, & 
geographic information 

systems

Community 
Development
540-775-7111

attraction, retention, 
expansion & promotion of 

businesses

Economic
Development
540-775-8524

manages engineering 
work for capital projects 

& development

Engineering
540-775-8467

financial, budgeting & 
purchasing support for 

county, schools & service 
authority 

Finance & 
Procurement

540-775-1657

safety education &
response for fire, 

medical & disaster 
emergencies

Fire, Rescue &
Emergency Services

540-775-8900

General 
Properties

540-775-4329
custodial, facility & 

grounds
maintenance, as well 

as snow removal

Human 
Resources

540-775-8001
recruit, develop, 
support & retain 

diverse & talented 
employees

Information 
Technology

540-775-8576
hardware 

& software 
information systems 

& technologies

Parks & 
Recreation

540-775-4386

park maintenance 
& recreation 

programming

Solid Waste &  
Recycling

540-775-3267
garbage & 

recycling services 
at convenience 

centers & landfill

Clerk of the
Circuit Court

540-775-3322
8 year term; 

responsible for land 
records, probate, 
marriage licenses, 

criminal & civil court 
records, & jury 
management

Commissioner  
of the Revenue
540-775-4664

4 year term; 
responsible for 

personal property 
& business 

taxation, real 
estate assessment, 
business licenses

Commonwealth’s 
Attorney

540-775-4442

4 year term; 
responsible for 

prosecuting crimes 
committed in King 

George

Sheriff
540-775-2049

4 year term; 
responsible for 

safety education & 
response to crimes 

& emergencies

Treasurer
540-775-2571

4 year term; 
responsible  

for collection of 
taxes & fees, as 

well as payments & 
investments for the 

county

Social Services
540-775-3544
supports economic & 
social self-sufficiency 

& safeguard 
vulnerable residents

Combined 
Courts

540-775-2390
civil & small claims, 
criminal, domestic, 

general district, 
juvenile & traffic

General 
Registrar

540-775-9186

voter registration & 
election services

Virginia
Extension

540-775-3062
promote agriculture, 

natural resources, 
community services, 

& 4-H programs

Economic
Development Authority

540-775-8004

promote the county as 
an excellent place to 
conduct commerce & 

trade

L.E. Memorial  
Smoot Library

540-775-2147

provide multi-media 
resources to residents

Public Schools
540-775-5833

comprised of a preschool, 
three elementary

schools, a middle school,
& a high school

Service Authority
540-775-2764

wastewater 
management, water 
operations & utilities 

maintenance

Organizational Chart Boards & Committees

public communication 
& outreach, as well 

as marketing tourism 
assets

Community 
Engagement

540-775-8457

Health 
Department

540-775-3111
promote & educate 

healthy lifestyle 
& emergency 
preparedness 54



There are multiple types of funds used in local government financing. Below is brief descriptions 
on the ones King George uses.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
Funds allocated for capital improvement projects in a given fiscal year

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Funds allocated for payment of principle and interest on county debt

GENERAL FUND
Funds that support local government programs and services

LAW ENFORCEMENT, LIBRARY, RECREATION, SCHOOL & TOURISM FUNDS
All are individual enterprise funds, in which revenues are directly acquired by local government  
programs and services that can only be expended on those programs and services

Overview of Revenues & Expenditures Fund Types

WHAT ARE REVENUES?
The county has multiple revenue 
sources, including local taxes like 
real estate and personal property, 
as well as revenues from charges 
for services, licenses, permits 
and fees. The county leverages its 
investments for additional revenue.

State revenues are provided to the 
county from taxes such as sales 
and income. These revenues are 
mostly used to fund schools, as 
well as shared services like social 
services and courts.

Federal income and other taxes 
contribute to revenues that 
primarily support schools.

The county has the ability to 
leverage its general fund to balance 
budgets that otherwise would 
result in a decrease of services or an 
increase in local taxes. The general 
fund is, though more nuanced, 
essentially a savings account. 

WHAT ARE EXPENDITURES?
The county provides a variety of programs 
and services to the residents of King George. 
Expenditures are spent on public schools and 
public safety—including local law enforcement, 
as well as fire, rescue and emergency services. 
Expenditures are also spent on programs with 
parks and recreation and library services, as well 
as community social services and more.
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DID YOU KNOW?
In King George, the economic 
development authority, library, 
public school system and service 
authority are political subdivisions 
of the local government body.

Political subdivisions are autonomous from the  
governing body in terms of operations but rely 
on local government for budget support and 
approval. The partnership maintains quality of 
life for the community through vital programs 
and services.

Budget Process

76



HOW IS 
THE TAX 
DOLLAR 
SPENT?

2024-2025 Revenues Budget

TOTAL LOCAL REVENUE SOURCES
GENERAL PROPERTY TAXES

OTHER LOCAL TAXES
LICENSES, PERMITS & FEES

CHARGES FOR SERVICES
USE OF MONEY & PROPERTY

MISCELLANEOUS
FINES & FORFEITURES

RECOVERED COSTS
TOTAL STATE REVENUE SOURCES

CATEGORICAL AID
SHARED EXPENSES

NON-CATEGORICAL AID
FEDERAL REVENUE SOURCES

TOTAL TRANSFERS
TRANSFER DEBT SERVICE/PT ENGINEER

USE OF FUND BALANCE
TRANSFER FROM REVENUE STABILIZATION

TRANSFER FROM CIP FUND
TRANSFER FROM LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND

  $63,379,500 
 $40,594,033 

 $11,139,240 
 $6,430,825 
 $2,696,916 
 $1,626,221 
 $356,245 
 $286,750 
 $249,270 

 $47,229,109 
 $42,508,985 

 $2,505,256 
 $2,214,868 
 $5,020,732 

 $16,964,620 
 $10,123,852 

 $2,551,913 
 $2,132,890 
 $2,125,500 

 $30,465 

47.80%
30.62%
8.40%
4.85%
2.03%
1.23%
0.27%
0.22%
0.19%

35.62%
32.06%

1.89%
1.67%
3.79%

12.79%
7.64%
1.92%
1.61%
1.60%
0.02%

TOTAL REVENUES 
$132,593,960

98



2024-2025 Expenditures Budget
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
DEBT SERVICE

FIRE, RESCUE & EMERGENCY SERVICES
SHERIFF’S OFFICE
SOCIAL SERVICES

GENERAL PROPERTIES
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

MISCELLANEOUS
REGIONAL JAILS

PARKS & RECREATION
COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE

SOLID WASTE & RECYCLING
COMMONWEALTH’S ATTORNEY

CIRCUIT COURT
LIBRARY

FINANCE & PROCUREMENT
ADMINISTRATION

TREASURER
ENGINEERING

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
REGISTRAR

TOURISM
HUMAN RESOURCES

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COUNTY ATTORNEY

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ELECTORAL BOARD
PLANNING COMMISSION

COMBINED COURTS

 $67,007,290 
 10,208,890 
 10,070,027 
 9,805,684 
 8,299,165 
 7,383,713 
 2,142,528 
 1,841,875 

 1,684,444 
 1,666,321 
 1,521,896 

 1,500,345 
 1,157,323 
 1,061,276 
 905,064 
 895,366 
 888,829 
 868,333 
 527,570 
 491,698 

 400,098 
 343,557 
 334,731 

 330,480 
 268,946 
 257,305 
 253,115 

 156,424 
 133,626 
 112,298 
 44,730 
 31,014 

50.54%
7.70%
7.59%
7.40%
6.26%
5.57%
1.62%
1.39%
1.27%
1.26%
1.15%
1.13%

0.87%
0.80%
0.68%
0.68%
0.67%
0.65%
0.40%
0.37%
0.30%
0.26%
0.25%
0.25%
0.20%
0.19%
0.19%
0.12%
0.10%
0.08%
0.03%
0.02%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

$132,593,960
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Each year, the county prepares its annual budget. This balanced budget is an estimate 
of revenues and expenditures for the upcoming fiscal year. It includes projected revenue 
from all sources and projected expenditures for planned operations and services. 

After each fiscal year has ended, the county is required to have its financial records 
audited by an independent accounting firm. Once the annual audit is complete, the county 
issues its Annual Audit Report or Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR). The 
ACFR comprises the county’s actual audited revenues and expenditures and presents 
the county’s financial position at the end of the fiscal year. The ACFR is also useful in 
the preparation of the county’s budget in subsequent years as it can be used as a model 
for future predictions of the county’s revenues and expenditures. Funds that are not 
expended at the end of the fiscal year are considered a surplus and are placed in the 
general fund balance—the local government equivalent of a savings account.

To view past budgets, visit kinggeorgecountyva.gov/pastbudgets. To view past audits, 
visit kinggeorgecountyva.gov/pastaudits.

http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/pastbudgets
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/pastaudits


Board of Supervisors
The board of supervisors is a constitutionally elected office composed of five members who serve 
four-year terms. 

King George County has four districts and one at-large district. The at-large district seat is held 
by anyone who resides in the county, whereas the other four district seats must live within their 
designated district. To find your local representatives, visit kinggeorgecountyva.gov/myrepapp.

FY 24-25 Budget

$133,626
0.10%

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 200   |   540-775-9181   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/bos

MEETINGS
First & third Tuesday  
of each month

5:30 p.m. 

Revercomb 
Administration Building 
10459 Courthouse Drive

B
O

A
R

D
S

T
R

U
C

T
U

R
E

David Sullins, 
At-Large District 

Supervisor

Residents of
King George County

William Davis, 
Dahlgren District 

Supervisor

Ken Stroud, 
James Madison 

District 
Supervisor

T.C. Collins, 
James Monroe 

District 
Supervisor

Cathy Binder, 
Shiloh District 

Supervisor

540-684-2500
atlarge@

co.kinggeorge.
state.va.us

540-684-7356
dahlgren@

co.kinggeorge.
state.va.us

540-361-0655
madison@

co.kinggeorge.
state.va.us

540-645-8331
monroe@

co.kinggeorge.
state.va.us

540-684-7721
shiloh@

co.kinggeorge.
state.va.us

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 11010 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 1700 Board/Commissions Compensation 75,000$        78,234$        75,000$        75,000$            -$                    75,000$                   -$                  75,000$       
4 100 11010 2100 FICA 5,740$          5,733$          5,740$          5,740$              -$                    5,740$                     -$                  5,740$         
4 100 11010 2210 VRS Retirement -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 21,098$        21,264$        21,098$        19,210$            -$                    19,210$                   -$                  19,210$       
4 100 11010 2400 VRS Life Insurance -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 2510 Disability Hybrid -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 85$               66$               85$               -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 3110 Prof. Serv - Health Services -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 3140 Prof. Serv - Engineering /Architectural Services -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 3500 Printing & Binding 250$             250$             350$                 -$                    350$                        -$                  350$            
4 100 11010 3600 Advertising 4,500$          5,825$          4,500$          9,600$              -$                    9,600$                     -$                  9,600$         
4 100 11010 5210 Postal Services -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 5220 Messenger Services -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 5230 Telecommunications -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 5240 Cell Phones 3,000$          2,541$          2,700$          2,700$              -$                    2,700$                     -$                  2,700$         
4 100 11010 5306 Surety Bonds -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 5307 Public Official Liability Insurance 10,000$        9,724$          10,000$        10,000$            (10,000)$             -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 12,502$        7,083$          11,026$        11,026$            -$                    11,026$                   -$                  11,026$       
4 100 11010 5810 Dues & Memberships 7,000$          6,134$          7,000$          7,500$              -$                    7,500$                     -$                  7,500$         
4 100 11010 5899 Miscellaneous -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 6001 Office Supplies 1,000$          2,056$          1,500$          2,000$              -$                    2,000$                     -$                  2,000$         
4 100 11010 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 11010 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel -$              168$             500$             500$                 -$                    500$                        -$                  500$            
4 100 11010 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$              -$             -$                  -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             

       

Department Total 140,175$      138,828$      139,399$      143,626$          (10,000)$             133,626$                 -$                  133,626$     

49       Additional Staff Request -$              -$             -$                  -                      -                           -                    -               

Payroll 99,950$       
Operating 33,676$       
TOTAL 133,626$     

11010
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Board of Supervisors
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http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/myrepapp
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/bos


Clerk of the Circuit Court
The clerk of the circuit court is a constitutional office, elected to an eight-year term in each 
county and city in Virginia and performs varied administrative functions for the state judicial 
branch at the local level, as well as many other duties as outlined in the Code of Virginia.

Functions include recording deeds and other related land records, acting as the local probate 
judge, administering civil and criminal court cases, managing  juries, preserving historical 
records, retaining ballots and other public services, including issuing marriage licenses, 
concealed handgun permits and notary commissions, as well as recording military discharge 
papers, administering oaths to elected officials, sheriff’s deputies and citizens appointed to local 
or state commissions. 

Circuit court judges are elected by a majority vote of each house of the general assembly and 
serve eight-year terms.

County Courthouse   |   540-775-3322   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/circuitcourt

DIGITAL
RECORDS

In 2023, the office digitized 19 
years of criminal records from 
1996 to 2015, and also re-indexed 
marriage records from 1856 to 
2003, reducing the necessity to 
move those paper files to the new 
courthouse, as well as increasing 
the efficiency in access to those 
records.

State-Appointed
Judge

O
FF

IC
E

S
T

R
U

C
T

U
R

E Locally-Elected 
Clerk of the Circuit Court

Judicial
Assistant

Deputy Clerks of the 
Circuit Court II

Chief Deputy
Clerk of the Circuit Court

Deputy Clerks of the 
Circuit Court I

Deputy Clerk of 
the Circuit Court

FY 24-25 Budget

  $895,366
0.68%

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 21100 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular** Supplement 65,918$         71,749$      69,214$        74,855$            -$                   74,855$                  -$                  74,855$       
4 100 21100 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 1700 Board/Commissions Compensation 150$              150$             150$                 -$                   150$                       -$                  150$            
4 100 21100 2100 FICA 5,054$           5,574$        5,306$          5,737$              -$                   5,737$                    -$                  5,737$         
4 100 21100 2210 VRS Retirement -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 2220 VRS Hybrid 7,976$           8,342$        8,375$          11,924$            -$                   11,924$                  -$                  11,924$       
4 100 21100 2510 Disabiliy Hybrid 348$              364$           365$             396$                 -$                   396$                       -$                  396$            
4 100 21100 2300 Health Insurance Premiums -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 2400 VRS Life Insurance 883$              924$           927$             1,003$              -$                   1,003$                    -$                  1,003$         
4 100 21100 2700 Workers Comp Insurance 73$                61$             62$               -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 3,000$           151$           3,000$          3,000$              -$                   3,000$                    -$                  3,000$         
4 100 21100 3161 Compensation of Jurors 15,000$         2,650$        10,000$        25,000$            -$                   25,000$                  -$                  25,000$       
4 100 21100 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 3500 Printing & Binding -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 3600 Advertising -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 5210 Postal Services 200$              455$           200$             300$                 -$                   300$                       -$                  300$            
4 100 21100 5220 Messenger Services -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 5230 Telecommunications 1,550$           1,205$        1,550$          1,550$              -$                   1,550$                    -$                  1,550$         
4 100 21100 5240 Cell Phones -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 900$              898$           900$             1,032$              -$                   1,032$                    -$                  1,032$         
4 100 21100 5540 Travel - Conference Fees -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 5601 Circuit Court Secretary-County Share -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 5810 Dues & Memberships -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 6001 Office Supplies 1,500$           1,178$        1,500$          1,500$              -$                   1,500$                    -$                  1,500$         
4 100 21100 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 6012 Books & Subscriptions 1,250$           1,815$        1,250$          1,250$              -$                   1,250$                    -$                  1,250$         
4 100 21100 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 21100 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             

       

Department Total 103,802$       95,366$      102,799$      127,697$          -$                   127,697$                -$                  127,697$     

46       Additional Staff Request -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             

Payroll 94,065$       
Operating 33,632$       
TOTAL 127,697$     

21100
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Circuit Court-Judges
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http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/circuitcourt


Acct # Description FY 22-23 BUDGET 
FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 Admin 

Adjustments
FY 24-25 Admin 

Recommended Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments FY 24-25 BUDGET 

4 100 21610 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$                              -$                      -$                       -$                             -$                                 -$                                   -$                                 
4 100 21610 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software 50,000$                        40,860$                 45,000$                 23,000$                 -$                             23,000$                            -$                                   23,000$                           
4 100 21610 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$                              -$                      -$                       -$                             -$                                 -$                                   -$                                 
4 100 21610 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$                              -$                      -$                       -$                             -$                                 -$                                   -$                                 

       

Department Total 50,000$                        40,860$                 45,000$                 23,000$                 -$                             23,000$                            -$                                   23,000$                           

10         

21610
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Clerk- Technology Trust Fund

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 

Adjustments 
FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 21600 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 396,407$       431,203$      416,491$      459,953$            -$                   459,953$                -$                  459,953$        
4 100 21600 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 2100 FICA 30,325$         32,520$        31,862$        35,187$              -$                   35,187$                  -$                  35,187$          
4 100 21600 2210 VRS Retirement 29,404$         30,751$        30,874$        24,361$              -$                   24,361$                  -$                  24,361$          
4 100 21600 2220 VRS Hybrid 18,561$         19,185$        19,522$        42,051$              -$                   42,051$                  -$                  42,051$          
4 100 21600 2510 Disability Hybrid 810$              837$             852$             1,395$                -$                   1,395$                    -$                  1,395$            
4 100 21600 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 47,106$         54,830$        66,473$        84,209$              -$                   84,209$                  -$                  84,209$          
4 100 21600 2400 VRS Life Insurance 5,312$           5,530$          5,580$          6,163$                -$                   6,163$                    -$                  6,163$            
4 100 21600 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 436$              338$             375$             -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 2820 Tuition Assistance -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services 3,500$           1,892$          3,500$          3,500$                -$                   3,500$                    -$                  3,500$            
4 100 21600 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 48,850$         47,678$        49,350$        66,350$              -$                   66,350$                  -$                  66,350$          
4 100 21600 3500 Printing & Binding 300$              300$             300$                   -$                   300$                       -$                  300$               
4 100 21600 3600 Advertising -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 5210 Postal Services 2,500$           2,163$          2,750$          3,000$                -$                   3,000$                    -$                  3,000$            
4 100 21600 5220 Messenger Services -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 5230 Telecommunications 1,080$           2,525$          2,400$          3,000$                -$                   3,000$                    -$                  3,000$            
4 100 21600 5240 Cell Phones -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 1,300$           710$             1,300$          1,600$                -$                   1,600$                    -$                  1,600$            
4 100 21600 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 1,000$           834$             1,000$          1,500$                -$                   1,500$                    -$                  1,500$            
4 100 21600 5810 Dues & Memberships 500$              470$             600$             600$                   -$                   600$                       -$                  600$               
4 100 21600 5899 Miscellaneous -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 6001 Office Supplies 4,000$           4,019$          4,400$          5,500$                -$                   5,500$                    -$                  5,500$            
4 100 21600 6012 Books & Subscriptions 550$              546$             1,000$          1,000$                -$                   1,000$                    -$                  1,000$            
4 100 21600 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 6014 Other Operating Supplies 5,000$           4,063$          5,000$          5,000$                -$                   5,000$                    -$                  5,000$            
4 100 21600 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               
4 100 21600 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               

  

Department Total 596,941$       640,094$      643,629$      744,669$            -$                   744,669$                -$                  744,669$        

51         Additional Staff Request -$               -$              -$                   -$                   -$                        -$                  -$               

Payroll 653,319$        
Operating 91,350$          
TOTAL 744,669$        

21600
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Clerk of the Circuit Court

16 17



FY 24-25 Budget

 $1,157,323
	 0.87%

Commissioner of the Revenue
The commissioner of the revenue is a constitutional office, elected to a four-year term in each 
county and large city in Virginia.

Functions include processing personal property, business tangible and assessments of real 
estate taxation, as well as processing and auditing state income tax returns and estimated state 
income taxes.

In addition, the commissioner’s office collects meals tax, county business license and transient 
occupancy tax. The office also manages land use and exemption for the elderly and disabled, as 
well as disabled veterans. The commissioner’s office is also responsible for the distribution of 
cigarette stamps within King George County and confirms local retailers comply monthly. 

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 101   |   540-775-4664   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/commissioner

TAX RATES
REAL ESTATE

$0.68 per $100 of 
assessed value

PERSONAL PROPERTY
$3.25 per $100 of 

assessed value.

MACHINERY & TOOLS
$2.50 per $100 of 

assessed value
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Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUALS

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 12310 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular $341,572 368,713$        $355,781 392,926$           -$                          392,926$                   -$                       392,926$      
4 100 12310 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time  $-   $13,321 13,321$             -$                          13,321$                     -$                       13,321$        
4 100 12310 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 2100 FICA $26,129 26,709$          $28,236 31,076$             -$                          31,076$                     -$                       31,076$        
4 100 12310 2210 VRS Retirement $21,192 22,775$          $22,253 17,636$             -$                          17,636$                     -$                       17,636$        
4 100 12310 2220 VRS Hybrid $20,137 20,117$          $20,798 39,992$             -$                          39,992$                     -$                       39,992$        
4 100 12310 2510 Disability Hybrid $879 904$               $908 1,325$               -$                          1,325$                       -$                       1,325$          
4 100 12310 2300 Health Insurance Premiums $99,155 94,818$          $110,015 142,254$           -$                          142,254$                   -$                       142,254$      
4 100 12310 2400 VRS Life Insurance $4,577 4,750$            $4,767 5,264$               -$                          5,264$                       -$                       5,264$          
4 100 12310 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance $375 313$               $332 -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 2820 Tuition Assistance  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 3160 Prof. Serv - Other $22,341 17,289$          $25,291 35,432$             -$                          35,432$                     -$                       35,432$        
4 100 12310 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 3311 Vehicle Repair $1,000  $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services $4,740 4,595$            $4,740 37,630$             -$                          37,630$                     -$                       37,630$        
4 100 12310 3500 Printing & Binding $33,375 2,400$            $1,795 30,833$             -$                          30,833$                     -$                       30,833$        
4 100 12310 3600 Advertising $500 50$                 $500 800$                  -$                          800$                          -$                       800$             
4 100 12310 5210 Postal Services $3,000 3,783$            $3,500 3,500$               -$                          3,500$                       -$                       3,500$          
4 100 12310 5220 Messenger Services  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 5230 Telecommunications $3,180 2,736$            $3,180 3,180$               -$                          3,180$                       -$                       3,180$          
4 100 12310 5240 Cell Phones  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 5305 Motor Vehicle Insurance $600 291$                $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 5307 Public Official Liability Insurance  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment $3,295 2,832$            $2,939 2,939$               -$                          2,939$                       -$                       2,939$          
4 100 12310 5420 Lease/Rent of Building  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 5540 Travel - Conference Fees $3,755 2,530$            $3,605 5,820$               -$                          5,820$                       -$                       5,820$          
4 100 12310 5810 Dues & Memberships $1,295 1,215$            $1,070 1,125$               -$                          1,125$                       -$                       1,125$          
4 100 12310 5899 Miscellaneous  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 6001 Office Supplies $3,620 3,618$            $3,620 3,620$               -$                          3,620$                       -$                       3,620$          
4 100 12310 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equip Fuel $375  $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel $700 902$               $700 700$                  -$                          700$                          -$                       700$             
4 100 12310 6012 Books & Subscriptions $400 280$               $469 5,785$               -$                          5,785$                       -$                       5,785$          
4 100 12310 6014 Other Operating Supplies  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment $3,205 3,180$            $5,777 -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software $5,002 1,188$            $2,022 -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              
4 100 12310 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software  $-    $-   -$                   -$                          -$                           -$                       -$              

           

Department Total $604,398 585,988$        $615,620 775,159$           -$                          775,159$                   -$                       775,159$      

54       Additional Staff Request  -   19,900 -$                   -                            -                             -                         -                

Payroll 643,794$      
Operating 131,364$      
TOTAL 775,159$      

12310
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Commissioner of Revenue
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http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/commissioner


Acct # Description FY 22-23 BUDGET 
FY 22-23 

ACTUALS
FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 Admin 

Adjustments
FY 24-25 Admin 

Recommended Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments FY 24-25 BUDGET 

100 12320 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part Time -$                              -$                      -$                       -$                             -$                                  -$                               -$                                       
100 12320 1700 Salaries & Wages - Board -$                              -$                      1,200$                   -$                             1,200$                              -$                               1,200$                                   
100 12320 2100 FICA -$                              -$                      92$                        -$                             92$                                   -$                               92$                                        
100 12320 2700 Worker's Compensation' -$                              -$                      -$                       -$                             -$                                  -$                               -$                                       
100 12320 3160 Prof. Serv. - Other -$                              -$                      380,872$               -$                             380,872$                          -$                               380,872$                                
100 12320 3600 Advertising -$                              -$                      -$                       -$                             -$                                  -$                               -$                                       
100 12320 5210 Postage -$                              -$                      -$                       -$                             -$                                  -$                               -$                                       
100 12320 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$                              -$                      -$                       -$                             -$                                  -$                               -$                                       
100 12320 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$                              -$                      -$                       -$                             -$                                  -$                               -$                                       

Department Total -$                              -$                      382,164$               -$                             382,164$                          -$                               382,164$                                

9          

Salaries 1,292                                     
Operating 380,872                                 

Total 382,164                                 

12320
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Reassessment

2024-2025
BUDGET SUMMARY
THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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FY 24-25 Budget

 $905,064 
0.68%

Commonwealth’s Attorney
The Commonwealth’s attorney, also known as district attorney in other states, prosecutes 
crimes committed in King George County, including all felonies and most misdemeanors. The 
prosecution takes place in three courts (1) juvenile and domestic relations court, (2) general 
district court and (3) circuit court. 

The attorney has numerous other duties and responsibilities as set forth in the Virginia 
Constitution and Code of Virginia. 

The Commonwealth’s attorney also administers the victim/witness program and partners with 
many other agencies to provide the most effective prosecution and service to crime victims 
and witnesses. The Commonwealth’s attorney closely works with law enforcement agencies, 
especially the King George Sheriff’s Office and Virginia State Police.

County Courthouse   |   540-775-4442   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/commattorney

MISSION
STATEMENT

Our purpose is 
to seek truth and 
pursue justice.
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Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget

FY 24-25 
BOS 

Adjustments 
FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 22100 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 476,341$     521,239$    501,227$      542,076$          -$                  542,076$                 -$                 542,076$     
4 100 22100 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 2100 FICA 36,440$       38,045$      38,344$        41,470$            -$                  41,470$                   -$                 41,470$       
4 100 22100 2210 VRS Retirement 43,369$       45,356$      45,537$        50,591$            -$                  50,591$                   -$                 50,591$       
4 100 22100 2220 VRS Hybrid 14,269$       15,041$      15,111$        21,516$            -$                  21,516$                   -$                 21,516$       
4 100 22100 2510 Disability Insurance 623$            656$           660$             713$                 -$                  713$                        -$                 713$            
4 100 22100 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 70,681$       82,036$      98,809$        97,154$            -$                  97,154$                   -$                 97,154$       
4 100 22100 2400 VRS Life Insurance 6,384$         6,689$        6,717$          7,265$              -$                  7,265$                     -$                 7,265$         
4 100 22100 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 421$            467$           452$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 2820 Tuition Assistance -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 1,000$         141$           1,000$          1,000$              -$                  1,000$                     -$                 1,000$         
4 100 22100 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 3500 Printing & Binding -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 3600 Advertising -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 5210 Postal Services 1,000$         537$           1,000$          1,000$              -$                  1,000$                     -$                 1,000$         
4 100 22100 5220 Messenger Services 100$            100$             100$                 -$                  100$                        -$                 100$            
4 100 22100 5230 Telecommunications 4,000$         2,376$        2,460$          2,460$              -$                  2,460$                     -$                 2,460$         
4 100 22100 5240 Cell Phones 3,000$         2,327$        2,340$          2,340$              -$                  2,340$                     -$                 2,340$         
4 100 22100 5305 Vehicle Insurance -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 5,000$         4,737$        5,000$          5,000$              -$                  5,000$                     -$                 5,000$         
4 100 22100 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 7,000$         8,682$        7,000$          7,000$              -$                  7,000$                     -$                 7,000$         
4 100 22100 5810 Dues & Memberships 2,500$         3,031$        2,500$          2,500$              -$                  2,500$                     -$                 2,500$         
4 100 22100 5899 Miscellaneous -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 6001 Office Supplies 6,500$         8,730$        7,500$          7,500$              -$                  7,500$                     -$                 7,500$         
4 100 22100 6009 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 6012 Books & Subscriptions 4,000$         2,690$        4,000$          4,000$              -$                  4,000$                     -$                 4,000$         
4 100 22100 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            
4 100 22100 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            

       

Department Total 682,628$     742,780$    739,757$      793,685$          -$                  793,685$                 -$                 793,685$     

52      Additional Staff Request -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                         -$                 -$            

Payroll 760,785$     
Operating 32,900$       
TOTAL 793,685$     

22100
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

COMMONWEALTH ATTORNEY

22 23

http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/commattorney


Acct # Description FY 22-23 BUDGET 
FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 21900 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 71,005$                         74,555$                 80,631$                 -$                       80,631$                        -$                         80,631$                    
4 100 21900 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 2100 FICA 5,432$                           5,703$                   6,169$                   -$                       6,169$                          -$                         6,169$                      
4 100 21900 2220 VRS Hybrid 8,592$                           9,021$                   12,844$                 -$                       12,844$                        -$                         12,844$                    
4 100 21900 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 7,851$                           8,631$                   9,605$                   -$                       9,605$                          -$                         9,605$                      
4 100 21900 2400 VRS Life Insurance 951$                              999$                      1,080$                   -$                       1,080$                          -$                         1,080$                      
4 100 21900 2510 Disability Insurance 375$                              394$                      425$                      -$                       425$                             -$                         425$                         
4 100 21900 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 57$                                67$                        -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 3500 Printing & Binding -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 3600 Advertising -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 5210 Postal Services -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 5220 Messenger Services -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 5230 Telecommunications 150$                              150$                      150$                      -$                       150$                             -$                         150$                         
4 100 21900 5240 Cell Phones -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 5540 Travel - Conference Fees -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 5810 Dues & Memberships -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 6001 Office Supplies 475$                              475$                      475$                      -$                       475$                             -$                         475$                         
4 100 21900 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         
4 100 21900 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         

       

Department Total 94,888$                         99,995$                 111,379$               -$                       111,379$                      -$                         111,379$                  

36         Additional Staff Request -$                               -$                       -$                      -$                       -$                              -$                         -$                         

Payroll 110,754$                  
Operating 625$                         
TOTAL 111,379$                  

21900
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Victim Witness Program

2024-2025
BUDGET SUMMARY
THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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FY 24-25 Budget

$8,299,165
6.26%

Sheriff’s Office
The sheriff is a constitutional office, elected to a four-year term. The office commits its resources 
in partnership with the community to promote a safe and secure environment, free from crime 
and the fear of crime; maintain order and provide for the safe and expeditious flow of traffic; 
and practice core values of integrity, respect, service and fairness. This office also manages 911 
communications, the animal shelter and court security.

Sheriff’s Office   |   540-775-2049   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/sheriff

2023 IN
REVIEW 

•	 Achieved fifth accreditation by 
the Virginia Law Enforcement 
Professional Standards 
Commission

•	 Received the No Kill Shelter 
Award by Best Friends Animal 
Society for the King George 
Public Animal Shelter
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Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 31200 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular $2,974,260 2,981,576$  3,417,360$   3,417,360$       -$                   3,417,360$               -$                  3,417,360$   
4 100 31200 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime $403,864 481,228$     428,864$      428,864$          -$                   428,864$                  -$                  428,864$      
4 100 31200 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time $150,800 100,229$     150,800$      150,800$          -$                   150,800$                  -$                  150,800$      
4 100 31200 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 2100 FICA $268,169 262,096$     305,773$      305,773$          -$                   305,773$                  -$                  305,773$      
4 100 31200 2210 VRS Retirement $352,690 341,586$     415,276$      415,276$          -$                   415,276$                  -$                  415,276$      
4 100 31200 2220 VRS Hybrid $4,349 4,549$         12,171$        12,171$            -$                   12,171$                    -$                  12,171$        
4 100 31200 2510 Disability Hybrid $190 198$            404$             404$                 -$                   404$                         -$                  404$             
4 100 31200 2300 Health Insurance Premiums $509,497 542,966$     708,893$      708,893$          -$                   708,893$                  -$                  708,893$      
4 100 31200 2400 VRS Life Insurance $39,547 38,333$       45,794$        45,794$            -$                   45,794$                    -$                  45,794$        
4 100 31200 2600 Unemployment Insurance $45,144 -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance  $-   67,014$       -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 2820 Tuition Assistance -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 3110 Prof. Serv - Health Services $18,480 18,026$       18,480$        18,480$            -$                   18,480$                    -$                  18,480$        
4 100 31200 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 3160 Prof. Serv - Other $14,570 13,358$       13,670$        13,670$            -$                   13,670$                    -$                  13,670$        
4 100 31200 3162 K-9 Services - Professional $10,000 9,174$         10,000$        10,000$            -$                   10,000$                    -$                  10,000$        
4 100 31200 3163 K-9 Services - Medical $2,800 918$            4,000$          4,000$              -$                   4,000$                      -$                  4,000$          
4 100 31200 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services $3,800 5,859$         3,800$          3,800$              -$                   3,800$                      -$                  3,800$          
4 100 31200 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance $60,900 64,432$       66,500$        66,500$            -$                   66,500$                    -$                  66,500$        
4 100 31200 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services $72,317 35,127$       50,341$        50,341$            -$                   50,341$                    -$                  50,341$        
4 100 31200 3500 Printing & Binding $1,000 585$            1,500$          1,500$              -$                   1,500$                      -$                  1,500$          
4 100 31200 3600 Advertising  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 3700 Laundry/Dry Cleaning Services $5,500 3,631$         5,500$          5,500$              -$                   5,500$                      -$                  5,500$          
4 100 31200 5210 Postal Services $1,000 1,010$         1,100$          1,100$              -$                   1,100$                      -$                  1,100$          
4 100 31200 5220 Messenger Services $400 164$            600$             600$                 -$                   600$                         -$                  600$             
4 100 31200 5230 Telecommunications $48,852 11,216$       48,852$        48,852$            -$                   48,852$                    -$                  48,852$        
4 100 31200 5240 Cell Phones $38,600 32,091$       33,830$        33,830$            -$                   33,830$                    -$                  33,830$        
4 100 31200 5305 Vehicle Insurance $24,500 25,220$       -$              24,500$            (24,500)$            -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 5306 Surety Bonds  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment $15,174 15,229$       75,274$        75,274$            -$                   75,274$                    -$                  75,274$        
4 100 31200 5420 Lease/Rent of Building  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 5540 Travel - Conference Fees $67,600 57,816$       84,987$        84,987$            -$                   84,987$                    -$                  84,987$        
4 100 31200 5550 Extradition of Prisoners $1,000 401$            1,000$          1,000$              -$                   1,000$                      -$                  1,000$          
4 100 31200 5810 Dues & Memberships $3,515 3,620$         8,566$          8,566$              -$                   8,566$                      -$                  8,566$          
4 100 31200 5820 Claims & Bounties  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 5899 Miscellaneous - Line of Duty Act $26,842 25,194$       (0)$                26,842$            (26,842)$            (0)$                           -$                  (0)$               
4 100 31200 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures $1,500 1,453$         4,015$          4,015$              -$                   4,015$                      -$                  4,015$          
4 100 31200 6001 Office Supplies $10,500 9,820$         17,300$        17,300$            -$                   17,300$                    -$                  17,300$        
4 100 31200 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service $2,000 1,780$         2,500$          2,500$              -$                   2,500$                      -$                  2,500$          
4 100 31200 6004 Medical Supplies  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 6007 Repair & Maintenance Supplies  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuels $110,000 161,763$     150,000$      150,000$          -$                   150,000$                  -$                  150,000$      
4 100 31200 6009 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 6010 Police Supplies $88,261 101,851$     55,942$        55,942$            -$                   55,942$                    -$                  55,942$        
4 100 31200 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel $21,700 28,282$       27,900$        27,900$            -$                   27,900$                    -$                  27,900$        
4 100 31200 6012 Books & Subscriptions  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 6014 Other Operating Supplies  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment $47,750 67,695$       63,400$        63,400$            -$                   63,400$                    63,400$        
4 100 31200 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software $2,200 27,960$        27,960$            -$                   27,960$                    -$                  27,960$        
4 100 31200 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment $28,500 48,342$       21,000$        21,000$            21,000$                    -$                  21,000$        
4 100 31200 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures  $-   3,500$          3,500$              -$                   3,500$                      -$                  3,500$          
4 100 31200 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 8105 Rep-Capital Outlay-Vehicle  $-   125,050$     -$              225,000$          (225,000)$          -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment $21,000 12,906$       35,000$        35,000$            -$                   35,000$                    -$                  35,000$        
4 100 31200 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 8205 Add-Capital Outlay-Vehicle  $-   -$              90,000$            (90,000)$            -$                         -$                  -$             
4 100 31200 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software  $-   -$              -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                  -$             

       

Department Total $5,498,772 5,701,788$  6,321,852$   6,688,194$       (366,342)$          6,321,852$               -$                  6,321,852$   

65      Additional Staff Request $47,000 (58,191)$       (58,191.00)$      -                     (58,191.00)               -                    (58,191)$      

Payroll 5,485,335$   
Operating 836,517$      
TOTAL 6,321,852$   

31200
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Sheriff's Office
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Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 31215 1201 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 10,000$        7,719$        10,000$       10,000$            -$                   10,000$                  -$                 10,000$        
4 100 31215 2100 FICA 765$             569$           765$            765$                 -$                   765$                       -$                 765$             
4 100 31215 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 137$             148$           298$            -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 31215 6010 Police Supplies 10,800$        -$             -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$              

Department Total 21,702$        8,436$        11,063$       10,765$            -$                   10,765$                  -$                 10,765$        

31215
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

DMV Speed Grant

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 35100 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 262,630$      257,056$    262,630$      275,719$         -$                   275,719$                -$                 275,719$     
4 100 35100 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 11,200$        28,239$      11,200$        11,200$          -$                   11,200$                  -$                 11,200$       
4 100 35100 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 19,708$        14,038$      19,708$        19,708$          -$                   19,708$                  -$                 19,708$       
4 100 35100 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 2100 FICA 22,455$        22,186$      22,455$        23,456$          -$                   23,456$                  -$                 23,456$       
4 100 35100 2210 VRS Retirement 19,939$        18,446$      19,939$        21,806$          -$                   21,806$                  -$                 21,806$       
4 100 35100 2220 VRS Hybrid 11,838$        11,448$      11,838$        15,976$          -$                   15,976$                  -$                 15,976$       
4 100 35100 2510 Disability Hybrid 516$             500$           516$             529$               -$                   529$                       -$                 529$            
4 100 35100 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 52,217$        50,106$      52,217$        52,054$          -$                   52,054$                  -$                 52,054$       
4 100 35100 2400 VRS Life Insurance 3,521$          3,311$        3,521$          3,695$            -$                   3,695$                    -$                 3,695$         
4 100 35100 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 3,640$          3,576$        3,640$          -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 2820 Tuition Assistance -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 3110 Prof. Serv - Health Services -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services 688$             688$           -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 3,000$          658$           3,000$          3,000$            -$                   3,000$                    -$                 3,000$         
4 100 35100 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 295$             295$           295$             295$               -$                   295$                       -$                 295$            
4 100 35100 3500 Printing & Binding 1,000$          489$           1,000$          1,000$            -$                   1,000$                    -$                 1,000$         
4 100 35100 3600 Advertising -$              -$              1,000$            -$                   1,000$                    -$                 1,000$         
4 100 35100 5110 Utilities-Electric Service -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 5210 Postal Services -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 5220 Messenger Services -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 5230 Telecommunications 8,412$          7,291$        8,412$          8,412$            -$                   8,412$                    -$                 8,412$         
4 100 35100 5240 Cell Phones 1,176$          1,163$        1,176$          1,176$            -$                   1,176$                    -$                 1,176$         
4 100 35100 5305 Vehicle Insurance 1,811$          291$           1,811$          1,811$            (1,811)$              -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 1,776$          1,752$        1,776$          1,776$            -$                   1,776$                    -$                 1,776$         
4 100 35100 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 500$             500$             510$               -$                   510$                       -$                 510$            
4 100 35100 5810 Dues & Memberships 200$             120$           200$             200$               -$                   200$                       -$                 200$            
4 100 35100 5899 Miscellaneous-Line Of Duty Act 2,400$          2,333$        2,400$          -$                -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures 1,300$          1,231$        1,300$          3,070$            -$                   3,070$                    -$                 3,070$         
4 100 35100 6001 Office Supplies 700$             700$             700$               -$                   700$                       -$                 700$            
4 100 35100 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service 2,000$          1,417$        2,000$          2,000$            -$                   2,000$                    -$                 2,000$         
4 100 35100 6004 Medical Supplies 31,195$        8,746$        31,195$        20,000$          -$                   20,000$                  -$                 20,000$       
4 100 35100 6005 Laundry, Housekeeping & Janitorial Supplies 2,750$          1,556$        2,750$          2,750$            -$                   2,750$                    -$                 2,750$         
4 100 35100 6007 Repair & Maintenance Supplies 1,040$          2,166$        1,040$          1,000$            -$                   1,000$                    -$                 1,000$         
4 100 35100 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuels 5,000$          3,875$        5,000$          5,000$            -$                   5,000$                    -$                 5,000$         
4 100 35100 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 2,500$          2,013$        2,500$          2,500$            -$                   2,500$                    -$                 2,500$         
4 100 35100 6015 Other Operating Expenses - Donations 1,500$          1,500$          1,500$            -$                   1,500$                    -$                 1,500$         
4 100 35100 6016 Other Operating Supplies - Spay/Neuter 300$             300$             300$               -$                   300$                       -$                 300$            
4 100 35100 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment 1,347$          4,432$        1,347$          -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 8105 Rep-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 8205 Add-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             
4 100 35100 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             

       

Department Total 478,554$      449,422$    477,866$      482,143$         (1,811)$              480,332$                -$                 480,332$     

58      Additional Staff Request -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             

Payroll 424,143$     
Operating 56,189$       
TOTAL 480,332$     

35100
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Animal Control

 

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
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FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 
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FY 24-25 
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FY 24-25 Admin 
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FY 24-25 BOS 
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FY 24-25 
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4 100 31210 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$           5,387$        -$             -$                -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 31210 1201 DUI Enforcement Grant - Overtime 9,680$        9,680$          9,680$            -$                   9,680$                    -$                  9,680$         
4 100 31210 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$           -$             -$                -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 31210 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$           -$             -$                -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 31210 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$           -$             -$                -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 31210 2100 FICA 741$           402$           741$            741$               -$                   741$                       -$                  741$            
4 100 31210 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 132$           88$             298$            -$                -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 31210 6010 Police Supplies 2,120$        -$             -$                -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             

Department Total 12,673$      5,877$        10,719$        10,421$          -$                   10,421$                  -$                  10,421$       

31210
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

DUI Enforcement Grant

7/25/2024

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 31210 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$             -$            -$                  -$                  -$                         -$                 -$             
4 100 31210 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$             -$            -$                  -$                  -$                         -$                 -$             
4 100 31210 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$             -$            -$                  -$                  -$                         -$                 -$             
4 100 31210 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment 3,000$         3,000$         3,000$              -$                  3,000$                     -$                 3,000$         

Department Total 3,000$         3,000$         3,000$              -$                  3,000$                     -$                 3,000$         

31240
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

JAG-Justice Assist Grant

28 29



Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 31400 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 698,153$     616,424$    730,852$      754,635$         -$                    754,635$               -$                  754,635$      
4 100 31400 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 80,400$       148,756$    80,400$        80,400$           -$                    80,400$                 -$                  80,400$        
4 100 31400 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 16,496$       38,882$      16,496$        16,496$           -$                    16,496$                 -$                  16,496$        
4 100 31400 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 2100 FICA 60,823$       60,023$      61,709$        65,143$           -$                    65,143$                 -$                  65,143$        
4 100 31400 2210 VRS Retirement 30,641$       30,359$      31,342$        33,806$           -$                    33,806$                 -$                  33,806$        
4 100 31400 2220 VRS Hybrid 53,838$       40,753$      57,095$        76,888$           -$                    76,888$                 -$                  76,888$        
4 100 31400 2510 Disability Hybrid 2,348$         1,788$        2,379$          2,549$             -$                    2,549$                    -$                  2,549$          
4 100 31400 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 138,896$     101,083$    121,696$      171,206$         -$                    171,206$               -$                  171,206$      
4 100 31400 2400 VRS Life Insurance 9,353$         7,922$        9,792$          10,111$           -$                    10,111$                 -$                  10,111$        
4 100 31400 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 872$            2,134$        747$             -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 3110 Prof. Serv - Health Services -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 3,745$         5,110$        6,245$          6,245$             -$                    6,245$                    -$                  6,245$          
4 100 31400 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services 13,000$       4,417$        13,000$        13,000$           -$                    13,000$                 -$                  13,000$        
4 100 31400 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 135,504$     146,299$    138,846$      139,251$         -$                    139,251$               -$                  139,251$      
4 100 31400 3500 Printing & Binding -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 3600 Advertising -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 5110 Electrical Services -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 5210 Postal Services -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 5220 Messenger Services -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 5230 Telecommunications 24,216$       71,886$      40,000$        40,000$           -$                    40,000$                 -$                  40,000$        
4 100 31400 5240 Cell Phones -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 3,080$         529$           3,250$          4,745$             -$                    4,745$                    -$                  4,745$          
4 100 31400 5810 Dues & Memberships 96$              100$           100$             104$                -$                    104$                       -$                  104$             
4 100 31400 5899 Miscellaneous -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 6001 Office Supplies -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuel -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 6011 Uniforms 2,860$         575$           3,000$          4,760$             -$                    4,760$                    -$                  4,760$          
4 100 31400 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment 2,140$         2,208$        2,460$          -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software 3,000$         3,453$        10,000$        -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 9110 Principal - Capital Lease - Motorola 52,787$       -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              
4 100 31400 9120 Interest - Capital Lease - Motorola 3,454$         -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              

Department Total 1,335,702$  1,282,701$ 1,329,409$   1,419,339$      -$                    1,419,339$            -$                  1,419,339$   

48         Additional Staff Request -$             -$              -$                 -$                    -$                       -$                  -$              

Payroll 1,211,234$   
Operating 208,105$      
TOTAL 1,419,339$   
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King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25
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FY 22-23 
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FY 23- 24 
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 FY 24-25 
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FY 24-25 
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4 205 31700 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$               -$              -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 205 31700 5890 Special Police Operations 15,000$         15,000$        15,000$             -$                  15,000$                  -$                 15,000$        
4 205 31700 5891 DARE Programs 7,500$           457$             7,500$          7,500$               -$                  7,500$                    -$                 7,500$          
4 205 31700 5895 Federal Asset Forfeiture 858$              858$             858$                 -$                  858$                       -$                 858$             
4 205 3170 5896 Local Evidence/Seized Assets 10,000$         3,359$          10,000$        10,000$             -$                  10,000$                  -$                 10,000$        
4 205 31700 5897 State Asset Forfeiture 2,107$           2,107$          2,107$               -$                  2,107$                    -$                 2,107$          
4 205 31700 6015 Other Operating Supplies/Donations 1,000$           827$             1,000$          1,000$               -$                  1,000$                    -$                 1,000$          
4 205 31700 6025 Project Lifesaver 3,545$           1,183$          3,545$          3,545$               -$                  3,545$                    -$                 3,545$          
4 205 31700 6026 National Night Out 2,000$           1,427$          2,000$          2,000$               -$                  2,000$                    -$                 2,000$          
4 205 31700 6027 Shop with a Sheriff 6,000$           5,950$          6,000$          6,000$               -$                  6,000$                    -$                 6,000$          
4 205 31700 6028 National Telecommunications Week 3,000$           1,475$          3,000$          3,000$               -$                  3,000$                    -$                 3,000$          

Department Total 51,010$         14,678$        51,010$        51,010$             -$                  51,010$                  -$                 51,010$        

31700
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Fiscal Year 24-25
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Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 21300 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$             -$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 21300 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$             -$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 21300 3500 Printing & Binding -$             -$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 21300 5210 Postal Services -$             -$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 21300 5220 Messenger Services -$             -$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 21300 5230 Telecommunications 840$            414$           840$            840$                 -$                    840$                        -$                  840$             
4 100 21300 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 960$            1,357$        1,357$         1,357$              -$                    1,357$                     -$                  1,357$          
4 100 21300 5540 Travel - Conference Fees -$             -$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 21300 5810 Dues & Memberships -$             -$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 21300 5899 Miscellaneous -$             -$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 21300 6001 Office Supplies 250$            249$           250$            250$                 -$                    250$                        -$                  250$             
4 100 21300 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$             -$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 21300 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$             300$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 21300 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$             -$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              

       

Department Total 2,050$         2,020$        2,747$         2,447$              -$                    2,447$                     -$                  2,447$          

14       Additional Staff Request -$             -$            -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$              

21300
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Magistrate
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FY 24-25 Budget

 $491,698 
0.37%

Treasurer
The treasurer is a constitutional office, elected to a four-year term. The office manages intake 
of personal property, real estate and state income tax payments, water and sewer bill payments 
and dog license and permit fees. The treasurer also manages the investment of local funds and 
maintains records of local finances.

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 100   |   540-775-2571   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/treasurer

TAX PROCESS
•	 Tax rates are set yearly by the 

board of supervisors, typically 
in anticipation of the next 
fiscal year’s balanced budget.

•	 Once rates are set, the 
commissioner of the 
revenue prepares bills and 
the treasurer mails the bills 
to residents and property 
owners.

•	 The treasurer then collects 
payment of bills and sends 
collection information to the 
commissioner of the revenue, 
who then reports the taxes 
collected to the board of 
supervisors.

•	 Collection and revenues 
are given to finance and 
procurement to manage 
expenditures within the 
budget approved for that 
fiscal year.
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Locally-Elected 
Treasurer

Chief Deputy
Treasurer

Deputy 
Treasurers

Acct # Description FY 22-23 BUDGET 
FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 Admin 

Adjustments
FY 24-25 Admin 

Recommended Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments FY 24-25 BUDGET 

4 100 12410 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 542,344$                       245,514$               296,830$               296,830$                -$                              296,830$                           -$                                    296,830$                                 
4 100 12410 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 3,720$                           220$                      3,500$                   3,500$                    -$                              3,500$                               -$                                    3,500$                                     
4 100 12410 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 3,600$                           14,864$                 3,600$                   3,600$                    -$                              3,600$                               -$                                    3,600$                                     
4 100 12410 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal 14,864$                         -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 2100 FICA 41,944$                         18,693$                 23,251$                 23,251$                  -$                              23,251$                             -$                                    23,251$                                   
4 100 12410 2210 VRS Retirement 31,206$                         18,943$                 12,263$                 12,263$                  -$                              12,263$                             -$                                    12,263$                                   

100 12410 2220 VRS Hybrid 38,469$                         6,901$                   31,568$                 31,568$                  -$                              31,568$                             -$                                    31,568$                                   
100 12410 2510 Disability Hybrid 1,519$                           474$                      1,045$                   1,045$                    -$                              1,045$                               -$                                    1,045$                                     

4 100 12410 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 98,630$                         50,053$                 48,577$                 48,577$                  -$                              48,577$                             -$                                    48,577$                                   
4 100 12410 2400 VRS Life Insurance 7,139$                           3,161$                   3,978$                   3,978$                    -$                              3,978$                               -$                                    3,978$                                     
4 100 12410 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance -$                               221$                      -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 2820 Tuition Assistance -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 3,230$                           976$                      3,230$                   3,230$                    -$                              3,230$                               -$                                    3,230$                                     
4 100 12410 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services 200$                              200$                      200$                       -$                              200$                                  -$                                    200$                                        
4 100 12410 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 3500 Printing & Binding 11,125$                         2,432$                   11,125$                 11,125$                  -$                              11,125$                             -$                                    11,125$                                   
4 100 12410 3600 Advertising 1,080$                           615$                      1,080$                   1,080$                    -$                              1,080$                               -$                                    1,080$                                     
4 100 12410 5210 Postal Services 23,000$                         16,723$                 23,000$                 23,000$                  -$                              23,000$                             -$                                    23,000$                                   
4 100 12410 5220 Messenger Services -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 5230 Telecommunications 3,120$                           3,120$                   3,120$                    -$                              3,120$                               -$                                    3,120$                                     
4 100 12410 5240 Cell Phones -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 5307 Public Official Liability Insurance -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 3,256$                           3,250$                   3,256$                   3,256$                    -$                              3,256$                               -$                                    3,256$                                     
4 100 12410 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 1,000$                           131$                      1,000$                   1,000$                    -$                              1,000$                               -$                                    1,000$                                     
4 100 12410 5805 DMV Stop Fee 16,000$                         34,655$                 16,000$                 16,000$                  -$                              16,000$                             -$                                    16,000$                                   
4 100 12410 5810 Dues & Memberships 950$                              950$                      950$                      950$                       -$                              950$                                  -$                                    950$                                        
4 100 12410 5899 Miscellaneous -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 6001 Office Supplies 3,500$                           3,742$                   3,500$                   3,500$                    -$                              3,500$                               -$                                    3,500$                                     
4 100 12410 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 625$                              467$                      625$                      625$                       -$                              625$                                  -$                                    625$                                        
4 100 12410 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$                               1,941$                   -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
4 100 12410 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$                               540$                      -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        

8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        
8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        

Department Total 850,521$                       431,102$               491,698$               491,698$                -$                              491,698$                           -$                                    491,698$                                 

51       Additional Staff Request -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                              -$                                   -$                                    -$                                        

Payroll 424,612$                                 
Operating 67,086$                                   
TOTAL 67,086$                                   
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County Administration

County
Administrator

Clerk/Executive 
Assistant/

FOIA Officer

County
Departments &

Directors

Administrative 
Assistant

The county administrator is appointed by the board of 
supervisors and acts as a liaison between the board of 
supervisors, county departments, constitutional officers 
and the state judiciary, as well as federal, regional, state 
and local agencies. The administrator also prepares the 
county’s budget in coordination with the finance and 
procurement director.

The executive assistant operates as clerk of the board 
and is responsible for coordinating agenda items for 
board of supervisors meetings. The executive assistant 
also manages Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 
requests.

FOIA 
REQUESTS 

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 200   |   540-775-9181   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/administration
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FY 24-25 Budget

 $527,570 
0.40%

Visit kinggeorgecountyva.gov/
FOIA to find the contact needed 
to submit your request.

In your request, be sure to 
clearly state which records 
you are requesting to receive 
and any applicable defining 
characteristics of those records 
such as dates.

The corresponding FOIA officer 
will respond within five business 
days (excluding weekends 
and holidays) with one of the 
following:

1.	 All requested records;
2.	 Partial requested records, 

stating which records were 
not found or withheld due 
to an exemption;

3.	 All requested records not 
found or withheld due to 
an exemption; or

4.	 Invoking seven business 
day extension to fulfill 
request.

Note that FOIA specifically 
refers to access to records. It 
does not pertain to records that 
do not exist and does not require 
public bodies to create records if 
they do not exist. It also does not 
pertain to questions or opinions.

 

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 

Adjustments 
FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 12110 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 345,756$      299,946$     376,941$       319,305$            -$                   319,305$                  -$                  319,305$        
4 100 12110 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 11,000$        12,981$       11,000$         20,000$              -$                   20,000$                    -$                  20,000$          
4 100 12110 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 2100 FICA 27,292$        20,046$       29,679$         25,957$              -$                   25,957$                    -$                  25,957$          
4 100 12110 2210 VRS Retirement -$              -$               24,860$              -$                   24,860$                    -$                  24,860$          
4 100 12110 2220 VRS Hybrid 41,837$        33,641$       45,610$         19,005$              -$                   19,005$                    -$                  19,005$          
4 100 12110 2510 Disability Hybrid 1,826$          1,468$         1,991$           630$                   -$                   630$                         -$                  630$               
4 100 12110 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 62,830$        39,674$       49,642$         26,027$              -$                   26,027$                    -$                  26,027$          
4 100 12110 2315 Deferred Compensation Contribution -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 2400 VRS Life Insurance 4,633$          3,726$         5,051$           4,280$                -$                   4,280$                      -$                  4,280$            
4 100 12110 2500 Disability Insurance -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 392$             283$            350$              305$                   (305)$                 -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 27,516$        58,802$       117,648$       109,648$            (90,000)$            19,648$                    -$                  19,648$          
4 100 12110 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 100$             100$              300$                   -$                   300$                         -$                  300$               
4 100 12110 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$              5,000$           5,000$                (5,000)$              -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 3500 Printing & Binding 150$             39,150$         39,150$              (39,000)$            150$                         -$                  150$               
4 100 12110 3600 Advertising -$              5,000$           7,500$                -$                   7,500$                      -$                  7,500$            
4 100 12110 5210 Postal Services 450$             168$            950$              950$                   (500)$                 450$                         -$                  450$               
4 100 12110 5220 Messenger Services 450$             450$              225$                   -$                   225$                         -$                  225$               
4 100 12110 5230 Telecommunications 2,304$          2,941$         2,304$           2,304$                -$                   2,304$                      -$                  2,304$            
4 100 12110 5240 Cell Phones 1,200$          2,280$         1,692$           2,184$                (492)$                 1,692$                      -$                  1,692$            
4 100 12110 5305 Vehicle Insurance 1,200$          750$            1,200$           1,200$                (1,200)$              -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 5306 Surety Bonds -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 5307 Public Official Liability Insurance -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 20,885$        20,518$       21,514$         21,520$              -$                   21,520$                    -$                  21,520$          
4 100 12110 5420 Lease/Rent of Building 498$            2,988$           3,432$                -$                   3,432$                      -$                  3,432$            
4 100 12110 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 11,225$        908$            16,725$         16,725$              (5,500)$              11,225$                    -$                  11,225$          
4 100 12110 5810 Dues & Memberships 3,300$          3,360$         3,400$           4,400$                (2,000)$              2,400$                      -$                  2,400$            
4 100 12110 5899 Miscellaneous -$              39$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 6001 Office Supplies 7,000$          12,717$       8,000$           11,500$              (1,000)$              10,500$                    -$                  10,500$          
4 100 12110 6002 Food Supplies 1,500$          1,803$         1,500$           1,500$                -$                   1,500$                      -$                  1,500$            
4 100 12110 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuels 6,500$          5,035$         6,500$           4,500$                -$                   4,500$                      -$                  4,500$            
4 100 12110 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 6012 Books & Subscriptions 160$             7,942$         160$              160$                   -$                   160$                         -$                  160$               
4 100 12110 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$              10,253$       -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 8105 Rep-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 8205 Add-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                
4 100 12110 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                

       

Department Total 579,506$      539,717$     754,545$       672,567$            (144,997)$          527,570$                  -$                  527,570$        

56       Additional Staff Request 70,000$        -$               -$                    -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                

Payroll 440,064$        
Operating 87,506$          
TOTAL 527,570$        
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Fiscal Year 24-25

County Administrator
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http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/administration
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/FOIA
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/FOIA
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The county attorney is appointed by the board of supervisors and serves as chief legal advisor 
to the board, and to the extent no conflict exists, county administrator, county departments and 
staff. To the extent that no conflict exists or other legal services retained, the county attorney 
may also provide limited legal advice and support to constitutional officers, as well as most 
boards, commissions, committees and subcommittees of the county. 

Functions include drafting, reviewing and revising contracts, agreements, deeds, litigations and 
other legal documents on behalf of the county while also providing sound legal advice in support 
of county and board decisions.

The attorney does not provide private legal advice or representation, nor handles legal matters 
for King George residents. The county attorney does not manage criminal prosecutions either—
that responsibility lies with the Commonwealth’s attorney. 

APPLICABLE LAWS

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 201   |   540-775-8530   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/countyattorney

WHAT IS COIA? 
The Conflict of Interests Act regulates the 
financial relationship of board members 
with the county and with any other 
governmental agency that is related 
to local government. It also prohibits 
certain contracts and transactions with 
the county or its component units that 
benefit board members and other local 
officials or employees and their spouse or 
dependents. For more information, see § 
2.2-3100  et seq. and § 30-100  et seq. 

WHAT IS FOIA?
The Freedom of Information Act 
guarantees Virginia residents access 
to public records held by public bodies, 
public officials, and public employees. A 
public record is any writing or recording—
regardless of whether it is a paper, 
electronic or any other format—that is 
prepared, owned by, or in the possession of 
a public body in the transaction of public 
business. All public records are presumed 
to be open and may only be withheld if a 
specific, statutory exemption applies. For 
more information, see § 2.2-3700 et seq.

FY 24-25 Budget

 $253,115 
0.19%

 

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUALS

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 12210 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 240,000$      224,388$        231,650$      -$                  -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 9,500$          7,100$            9,500$          -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 2100 FICA 19,088$        16,584$          18,448$        -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 2210 VRS Retirement 18,755$        19,036$          19,318$        -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 2220 VRS Hybrid 10,285$        7,260$            8,712$          -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 31,415$        25,605$          28,899$        -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 2400 VRS Life Insurance 3,216$          2,912$            3,104$          -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 2510 Disability Hybrid 449$             317$               380$             -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 275$             208$               218$             -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 2820 Tuition Assistance -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 3140 Prof. Serv - Engineering /Architectural Services -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services 90,000$        22,608$          75,000$        242,140$          -$                    242,140$                  -$                   242,140$      
4 100 12210 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 3500 Printing & Binding -$              1,000$          -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 3600 Advertising -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 5210 Postal Services -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 5220 Messenger Services -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 5230 Telecommunications -$              5$                   -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 5240 Cell Phones 1,200$          1,458$            984$             984$                  (984)$                  -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 5305 Vehicle Insurance -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$              190$               -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 5420 Lease/Rent of Building -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 4,500$          5,432$            8,500$          8,700$               -$                    8,700$                      -$                   8,700$          
4 100 12210 5810 Dues & Memberships 2,345$          1,331$            2,825$          3,000$               (2,125)$               875$                         -$                   875$             
4 100 12210 6001 Office Supplies -$              1,136$            500$             500$                  -$                    500$                         -$                   500$             
4 100 12210 6012 Books & Subscriptions 4,350$          4,077$            4,750$          4,850$               (3,950)$               900$                         -$                   900$             
4 100 12210 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              
4 100 12210 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$              -$              -$                  -$                    -$                          -$                   -$              

       

Department Total 435,378$      339,647$        413,788$      260,174$          (7,059)$               253,115$                  -$                   253,115$      

44       -$              -$              -                      -                            -                     -                

Payroll -$              
Operating 253,115$      
TOTAL 253,115$      

COUNTY ATTORNEY
12210

100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25
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http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/countyattorney
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title2.2/chapter31/section2.2-3100/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/title2.2/chapter31/section2.2-3100/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacodepopularnames/general-assembly-conflicts-of-interests-act/
https://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacodepopularnames/virginia-freedom-of-information-act/
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Community Development

Community
Development

Director

Community development administers, maintains and enforces federal, state and local zoning 
laws, regulations and ordinances. The department also facilitates the residential, commercial 
and industrial development process in King George County to ensure and protect the health, 
safety and welfare of residents. 

Functions include investigation of complaints regarding compliance with zoning laws and policies 
and administration of building permits, plan reviews, site construction and land development, 
as well as inspection of all active construction sites from pre-construction to project completion 
and certificate of occupancy. 

Community development provides direct support to the planning commission, board of zoning 
appeals, building and fire code appeals and wetlands board. The department also upholds the 
comprehensive plan, which is reviewed and adopted every five years. 

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 104   |   540-775-7111   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/commdev

Building
Official

Senior Permit 
Technician

Senior
Planner

GIS
Manager

 Building
Inspectors

Permit
Technicians

Environmental
Inspector

GIS
Analyst

Planner

PARTNER BOARDS, 
COMMISSIONS & 

COMMITTEES

Building & Fire Code Appeals

Board of Zoning Appeals

Planning Commission

Fredericksburg Area Metropolitan 
Planning Organization

George Washington
Regional Commission

FY 24-25 Budget

 $1,684,444 
1.27%

 

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUALS FY 23- 24 BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 81200 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 785,889$           845,445$                  839,669$                  892,124$         -$                   892,124$                 -$                     892,124$      
4 100 81200 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 8,350$               12,276$                    2,500$                      2,500$             -$                   2,500$                     -$                     2,500$          
4 100 81200 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 2100 FICA 60,760$             62,805$                    64,425$                    68,440$           -$                   68,440$                   -$                     68,440$        
4 100 81200 2210 VRS Retirement 44,632$             52,444$                    46,864$                    38,561$           -$                   38,561$                   -$                     38,561$        
4 100 81200 2220 VRS Hybrid 50,460$             46,270$                    54,737$                    92,697$           -$                   92,697$                   -$                     92,697$        
4 100 81200 2510 Disability Hybrid 2,202$               2,019$                      2,388$                      3,072$             -$                   3,072$                     -$                     3,072$          
4 100 81200 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 159,519$           151,098$                  165,282$                  214,207$         -$                   214,207$                 -$                     214,207$      
4 100 81200 2400 VRS Life Insurance 10,532$             10,931$                    11,252$                    11,955$           -$                   11,955$                   -$                     11,955$        
4 100 81200 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 10,935$             12,897$                    17,115$                    -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 3159 Prof. Serv - Abatement -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$                  126,814$                  30,800$                    187,200$         (87,200)$            100,000$                 -$                     100,000$      
4 100 81200 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 3311 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance - Con Serv 8,672$               2,975$                      8,848$                      5,348$             -$                   5,348$                     -$                     5,348$          
4 100 81200 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 49,400$             32,531$                    92,540$                    115,629$         -$                   115,629$                 -$                     115,629$      
4 100 81200 3500 Printing & Binding 4,509$               1,805$                      1,950$                      2,454$             -$                   2,454$                     -$                     2,454$          
4 100 81200 3600 Advertising 2,700$               -$                          7,812$             -$                   7,812$                     -$                     7,812$          
4 100 81200 5210 Postal Services 4,680$               2,149$                      5,173$                      3,673$             -$                   3,673$                     -$                     3,673$          
4 100 81200 5220 Messenger Services -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 5230 Telecommunications 4,356$               4,067$                      4,356$                      4,356$             -$                   4,356$                     -$                     4,356$          
4 100 81200 5240 Cell Phones 8,760$               7,076$                      8,760$                      8,760$             -$                   8,760$                     -$                     8,760$          
4 100 81200 5305 Vehicle Insurance 4,800$               2,586$                      4,800$                      4,800$             (4,800)$              -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 26,822$             27,071$                    45,154$                    45,154$           -$                   45,154$                   -$                     45,154$        
4 100 81200 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 17,109$             7,049$                      11,934$                    11,934$           -$                   11,934$                   -$                     11,934$        
4 100 81200 5810 Dues & Memberships 2,951$               1,320$                      2,951$                      2,951$             -$                   2,951$                     -$                     2,951$          
4 100 81200 5899 Miscellaneous -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 6001 Office Supplies 8,350$               4,824$                      7,000$                      7,000$             -$                   7,000$                     -$                     7,000$          
4 100 81200 6007 Repair & Maintenance Supplies 19,000$             16,880$                    25,000$                    25,000$           -$                   25,000$                   -$                     25,000$        
4 100 81200 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuel 8,800$               5,776$                      7,700$                      8,800$             -$                   8,800$                     -$                     8,800$          
4 100 81200 6009 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 4,524$               3,540$                      4,774$                      4,990$             -$                   4,990$                     -$                     4,990$          
4 100 81200 6012 Books & Subscriptions 5,093$               2,287$                      5,051$                      5,051$             -$                   5,051$                     -$                     5,051$          
4 100 81200 6014 Other Operating Supplies 1,335$               1,108$                      2,375$                      1,975$             -$                   1,975$                     -$                     1,975$          
4 100 81200 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment 3,770$               4,514$                      1,400$                      1,800$             -$                   1,800$                     (1,800)$                -$              
4 100 81200 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software 3,120$               3,511$                      3,423$                      -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 8105 Rep-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$                  -$                          900$                (900)$                 -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 8205 Add-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              
4 100 81200 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$                  -$                          -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                     -$              

       

Department Total 1,322,030$        1,455,048$               1,478,222$               1,779,144$      (92,900)$            1,686,244$              (1,800)$                1,684,444$   

52       Additional Staff Request -$                  60,000$                    45,000$           -                     45,000                     -                       45,000          

Payroll 1,323,556$   
Operating 360,888$      
TOTAL 1,684,444$   

Community Development
81200
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25
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http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/commdev
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Community Engagement

Community
Engagement

Director

Community engagement is responsible for disseminating information to the public through 
various channels, including websites, social media and notification systems while utilizing 
multiple mediums, including print, video, photo, and digital graphics. Community engagement 
coordinates with other departments, constitutional officers, and elected officials to publicize 
county programs, events, policy changes and initiatives.

Community engagement is also responsible for the county’s tourism efforts. Tourism brings 
in additional revenue to the county through its visitors. These efforts support a sponsorship 
grant for events that bring in tourism to the county. Applications are recommended to the board 
of supervisors for financial support by the tourism advisory committee. For more information 
about tourism, go to visitkinggeorge.com.

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 200   |   540-775-9181   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/commeng

Tourism
Administrative

Assistant

STAY
INFORMED

FY 24-25 Budget

 $330,480 
0.25%

Stay Connected

Stay Alert
KG Alert
Emergency or time-sensitive 
alerts via phone, text or email

kinggeorgecountyva.gov/alerts

Notify Me
General alerts about county 
business via text or email

kinggeorgecountyva.gov/
notifyme

@kgvagov@kgvagov

 

Acct # Description FY 22-23 BUDGET 
FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments FY 24-25 BUDGET 

4 140 81700 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular -$                               -$                       -$                       81,113$                  -$                              81,113$                           -$                            81,113$                       
4 140 81700 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part-Time 21,956$                         14,990$                 52,630$                 62,620$                  -$                              62,620$                           -$                            62,620$                       
4 140 81700 2100 FICA 1,680$                           1,147$                   4,025$                   10,995$                  -$                              10,995$                           -$                            10,995$                       
4 140 81700 2210 VRS Retirement -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 2200 VRS Hybrid -$                               -$                       -$                       12,921$                  -$                              12,921$                           -$                            12,921$                       
4 140 81700 2300 Health Insurance Premiums -$                               -$                       -$                       9,605$                    -$                              9,605$                             -$                            9,605$                         
4 140 81700 2400 VRS Life Insurance -$                               -$                       -$                       1,087$                    -$                              1,087$                             -$                            1,087$                         
4 140 81700 2500 Disability Insurance -$                               -$                       -$                       428$                       -$                              428$                                -$                            428$                            
4 140 81700 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance -$                               -$                       -$                       73$                         -$                              73$                                  -$                            73$                              
4 140 81700 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 3140 Prof. Serv - Engineering /Architectural Services -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services -$                               13$                        -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 64,646$                         180,523$               64,646$                 64,646$                  -$                              64,646$                           -$                            64,646$                       
4 140 81700 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$                               -$                       -$                       5,000$                    -$                              5,000$                             -$                            5,000$                         
4 140 81700 3500 Printing & Binding -$                               -$                       -$                       39,000$                  -$                              39,000$                           -$                            39,000$                       
4 140 81700 3600 Advertising 20,000$                         16,748$                 22,504$                 23,000$                  -$                              23,000$                           -$                            23,000$                       
4 140 81700 5210 Postal Services -$                               -$                       -$                       500$                       -$                              500$                                -$                            500$                            
4 140 81700 5220 Messenger Services -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 5230 Telecommunications -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 5240 Cell phone/pagers -$                               -$                       -$                       492$                       -$                              492$                                -$                            492$                            
4 140 81700 5540 Travel - Conference Fees/ Marketing 1,218$                           -$                       2,500$                   8,000$                    -$                              8,000$                             -$                            8,000$                         
4 140 81700 5810 Dues & Memberships 7,500$                           15,000$                 8,000$                   10,000$                  -$                              10,000$                           -$                            10,000$                       
4 140 81700 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 6001 Office Supplies -$                               -$                       -$                       1,000$                    -$                              1,000$                             -$                            1,000$                         
4 140 81700 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service -$                               78$                        -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 6007 Repair & Maintenance - Supplies -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 8109 Rep-Capital Outlay-Leases -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            
4 140 81700 8212 Construction -$                               -$                       -$                       -$                        -$                              -$                                -$                            -$                            

Department Total 117,000$                       228,499$               154,305$               330,480$                -$                              330,480$                         -$                            330,480$                     

44       Additional Staff Request -$                               -$                       42,000$                  -$                              42,000$                           -$                            42,000$                       

81700
140

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Tourism

40 41

http://visitkinggeorge.com
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/commeng
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/alerts
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/notifyme
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/notifyme


FY 24-25 Budget

 $257,305
0.19%

Economic Development
Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 200  |   540-775-8524   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/econdev

Economic
Development Director

Economic development encourages industrial, commercial and destination development in King 
George County through marketing, networking, and business outreach, retention and expansion. 

Functions include attracting business clients that meet the economic profile for King George 
County, negotiating business investment and expansion, and retaining existing businesses.

Economic development provides direct support to the economic development authority, as well 
as upholds the authority’s strategic plan. Find the plan at kinggeorgecountyva.gov/edaplan.

Economic Development 
Administrative Assistant

PARTNER AGENCIES, 
BOARDS, COMMISSIONS

& COMMITTEES

Economic
Development

Authority

Fredericksburg 
Regional
Alliance

Virginia Economic
Development 
Partnership
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Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUALS

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 81500 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 122,682$           138,876$           133,969$           92,668$                 -$                        92,668$                           -$                             92,668$            
4 100 81500 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 1300 Salaries & Wages - Parttime/Intern 22,620$             -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 2100 FICA 9,386$               10,446$             10,249$             7,089$                   -$                        7,089$                             -$                             7,089$              
4 100 81500 2210 VRS Retirement -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 16,186$             7,262$               7,851$               16,422$                 -$                        16,422$                           -$                             16,422$            
4 100 81500 2400 VRS Life Insurance 1,643$               1,788$               1,795$               1,242$                   -$                        1,242$                             -$                             1,242$              
4 100 81500 2510 Disability Insurance 647$                  704$                  707$                  489$                      -$                        489$                                -$                             489$                 
4 100 81500 2220 Hybrid 11,679$             16,146$             16,210$             14,762$                 -$                        14,762$                           -$                             14,762$            
4 100 81500 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 1,665$               2,620$               1,818$               -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 3140 Prof. Serv - Engineering /Architectural Services -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 10,000$             13,687$             10,000$             100,000$               -$                        100,000$                        -$                             100,000$          
4 100 81500 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance -$                   -$                   500$                      -$                        500$                                -$                             500$                 
4 100 81500 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 3500 Printing & Binding 2,000$               733$                  2,000$               4,000$                   -$                        4,000$                             -$                             4,000$              
4 100 81500 3600 Advertising 12,225$             7,102$               12,500$             10,000$                 -$                        10,000$                           -$                             10,000$            
4 100 81500 5210 Postal Services -$                   14$                    -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 5220 Messenger Services -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 5230 Telecommunications -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 5240 Cell phone/pagers 2,880$               968$                  1,440$               486$                      -$                        486$                                -$                             486$                 
4 100 81500 5305 Insurance -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 5306 Surety Bonds -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$                   38$                    -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 5420 Lease/Rent of Building -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 5540 Travel - Conference Fees/ Marketing 4,859$               9,078$               5,199$               8,675$                   (3,675)$                  5,000$                             -$                             5,000$              
4 100 81500 5810 Dues & Memberships 2,199$               2,318$               1,900$               550$                      -$                        550$                                -$                             550$                 
4 100 81500 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 6001 Office Supplies 500$                  1,020$               500$                  500$                      -$                        500$                                -$                             500$                 
4 100 81500 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service 3,000$               804$                  3,000$               3,000$                   (1,800)$                  1,200$                             -$                             1,200$              
4 100 81500 6007 Repair & Maintenance - Supplies -$                   -$                       -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 6008 Vehicle Fuel 2,100$               189$                  1,222$               1,005$                   -$                        1,005$                             -$                             1,005$              
4 100 81500 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$                   1,044$               -$                   1,392$                   -$                        1,392$                             -$                             1,392$              
4 100 81500 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 8109 Rep-Capital Outlay-Leases -$                   -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$                   -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  
4 100 81500 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  

-$                   
Department Total 226,271$           214,837$           210,360$           262,780$               (5,475)$                  257,305$                        -$                             257,305$          

46       Additional Staff Request -$                       -$                        -$                                 -$                             -$                  

Payroll 132,672$          
Operating 124,633$          
TOTAL 257,305$          

81500
100

Fiscal Year 24-25
King George County

Economic Development

42 43

http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/econdev
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/edaplan


FY 24-25 Budget

 $400,098 
0.30%

Engineering
Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 200  |   540-775-8467   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/engineering

County Engineer

Engineering provides professional engineering, construction administration, and inspection 
services to King George County and the King George County Service Authority.

Functions include managing projects such as water and wastewater infrastructure and 
transportation improvements, as well as handling the design and construction of capital projects 
to include scope, preliminary engineering, land acquisition and construction advertisement.

Principal
Engineer

Project
Inspector

CURRENT CAPITAL 
PROJECTS

•	New courthouse building​
•	Old courthouse building re-

purposing​
•	Middle school turn lane​
•	Demolition of old middle 

school​
•	New maintenance building​
•	KGFRES fuel depot​
•	KGFRES Company 2 fire 

station design​
•	KGCPS softball and baseball 

field lighting​
•	KGCPS Potomac Elementary 

modular classrooms​
•	KGCPS new King George 

preschool​
•	KGCPS new King George 

school admin building​
•	KGPR Sealston soccer field 

lighting​
•	KGPR Sealston park paving
See page 86 for list of service 
authority projects.
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Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 

Adjustments 
FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 43100 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 159,844$      186,704$    173,204$       187,320$          -$                  187,320$                -$                 187,320$      
4 100 43100 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 376$             333$           -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$              33,872$      -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 2100 FICA 12,257$        16,511$      13,250$         14,329$            -$                  14,329$                  -$                 14,329$        
4 100 43100 2210 VRS Retirement 8,875$          4,622$        -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              

100 43100 2220 VRS Hybrid 10,467$        15,099$      20,958$         29,840$            -$                  29,840$                  -$                 29,840$        
100 43100 2510 Disability Hybrid 457$             659$           915$              990$                 -$                  990$                       -$                 990$             

4 100 43100 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 21,098$        23,177$      29,374$         32,844$            -$                  32,844$                  -$                 32,844$        
4 100 43100 2400 VRS Life Insurance 2,142$          2,184$        2,321$           2,510$              -$                  2,510$                    -$                 2,510$          
4 100 43100 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 2,451$          775$           3,932$           -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 3110 Prof. Serv - Health Services -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 3140 Prof. Serv - Engineering /Architectural Services 52,000$        21,586$      59,000$         100,000$          -$                  100,000$                -$                 100,000$      
4 100 43100 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$              5,156$        -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 3170 Prof. Serv - Construction -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 1,900$          1,200$           1,200$              -$                  1,200$                    -$                 1,200$          
4 100 43100 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 3500 Printing & Binding -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 3600 Advertising -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 5210 Postal Services -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 5220 Messenger Services -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 5230 Telecommunications 375$             771$           876$              900$                 -$                  900$                       -$                 900$             
4 100 43100 5240 Cell Phones 1,875$          1,922$        2,100$           2,800$              -$                  2,800$                    -$                 2,800$          
4 100 43100 5305 Vehicle Insurance 900$             291$           1,800$           900$                 (900)$                -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$              2,149$        5,158$           5,158$              -$                  5,158$                    -$                 5,158$          
4 100 43100 5420 Lease/Rent of Buildings 16,602$        16,603$      17,267$         17,957$            -$                  17,957$                  -$                 17,957$        
4 100 43100 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 1,200$          1,576$        1,450$           1,800$              -$                  1,800$                    -$                 1,800$          
4 100 43100 5810 Dues & Memberships 160$             100$              100$                 -$                  100$                       -$                 100$             
4 100 43100 5899 Miscellaneous -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 6001 Office Supplies 150$             39$             150$              150$                 -$                  150$                       -$                 150$             
4 100 43100 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuels 1,000$          1,935$        1,500$           750$                 -$                  750$                       -$                 750$             

100 43100 6011 Uniforms 275$             208$           400$              750$                 -$                  750$                       -$                 750$             
4 100 43100 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$              -$               700$                 -$                  700$                       -$                 700$             
4 100 43100 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$              1,660$        -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$              3,194$        4,800$           -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 8105 Rep-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              
4 100 43100 8205 Add-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$              -$               -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$              

       

Department Total 294,404$      341,026$    339,754$       400,998$          (900)$                400,098$                -$                 400,098$      

53       Additional Staff Request -$              -$               85,000$            -$                  85,000$                  -$                 85,000$        
 

Payroll 267,833$      
Operating 132,265$      
TOTAL 400,098$      

43100
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Engineering/Public Works

44 45

http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/engineering


FY 24-25 Budget

 $868,333
0.65%

Finance & Procurement

Finance
Director

Finance and procurement partners with county administration and departments to recommend 
the best use of public resources to achieve board of supervisors goals, provide estimates, 
projections and actuals, as well as perform long-range financial forecasting and evaluate capital 
needs.

The department manages payroll processing, accounts payable, accounts receivable, fixed asset 
reporting, financial reporting, debt management, accounting and risk management. Finance 
and procurement is also responsible for facilitating procurement transactions and bids, as well 
as the annual budget and audit process. 

Revenue financials are provided to finance and procurement to conduct the functions listed 
above by the commissioner of the revenue after the treasurer’s office sends bills and collects 
monies.

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 201   |   540-775-1657   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/finance

Accounting 
Manager

Utility Billing 
Specialist

Finance Specialist—
Service Authority

Procurement 
Manager

APPLICABLE LAWS

•	 King George Purchasing 
Ordinance

•	 King George Purchasing Manual
•	 King George Financial Policies 
•	 Virginia Prompt Pay Act
•	 Virginia Public Procurement Act
•	 Electronic Virginia
•	 Virginia Agency Procurement 

and Surplus Property Manual

Finance Supervisor/ 
Accounting Specialist

Procurement 
Specialist
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Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 12510 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 566,804$        591,311$      617,039$       528,158$           -$                    528,158$                 -$                   528,158$       
4 100 12510 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 43,000$          20,000$         -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 2100 FICA 46,651$          44,406$        48,734$         40,405$             -$                    40,405$                   -$                   40,405$         
4 100 12510 2210 VRS Retirement 36,016$          33,152$        33,785$         32,938$             -$                    32,938$                   -$                   32,938$         
4 100 12510 2220 VRS Hybrid 32,567$          34,990$        40,878$         32,366$             -$                    32,366$                   -$                   32,366$         
4 100 12510 2510 Disability Hybrid 1,421$            1,527$          1,784$           1,390$               -$                    1,390$                     -$                   1,390$           
4 100 12510 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 89,313$          70,624$        86,741$         68,476$             -$                    68,476$                   -$                   68,476$         
4 100 12510 2400 VRS Life Insurance 7,595$            7,547$          8,269$           7,076$               -$                    7,076$                     -$                   7,076$           
4 100 12510 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 670$               500$             575$              -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 3110 Prof. Serv - Health Services 6,720$            4,977$          6,720$           -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services 89,500$          92,940$        101,000$       107,000$           -$                    107,000$                 -$                   107,000$       
4 100 12510 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 1,500$            130$             600$              600$                  -$                    600$                        -$                   600$              
4 100 12510 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 3500 Printing & Binding 2,225$            2,513$          2,500$           3,200$               -$                    3,200$                     -$                   3,200$           
4 100 12510 3600 Advertising -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 5210 Postal Services 4,500$            4,403$          5,400$           6,360$               -$                    6,360$                     -$                   6,360$           
4 100 12510 5220 Messenger Services 150$               229$             200$              200$                  -$                    200$                        -$                   200$              
4 100 12510 5230 Telecommunications 4,428$            4,428$           4,428$               -$                    4,428$                     -$                   4,428$           
4 100 12510 5240 Cell Phones 1,980$            3,003$          1,571$           1,596$               -$                    1,596$                     -$                   1,596$           
4 100 12510 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 5410 Lease Rent of Equipment 8,288$            7,584$          8,288$           7,484$               -$                    7,484$                     -$                   7,484$           
4 100 12510 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 7,990$            3,834$          13,320$         13,220$             -$                    13,220$                   -$                   13,220$         
4 100 12510 5810 Dues & Memberships 5,299$            3,309$          5,234$           4,136$               -$                    4,136$                     -$                   4,136$           
4 100 12510 5899 Miscellaneous -$                1,547$          -$               1,500$               (1,500)$               -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 6001 Office Supplies 7,500$            6,696$          7,500$           8,500$               -$                    8,500$                     -$                   8,500$           
4 100 12510 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 675$               629$             900$              800$                  -$                    800$                        -$                   800$              
4 100 12510 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               
4 100 12510 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$                -$               -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                   -$               

       
 

Department Total 964,792$        917,491$      1,015,466$    869,833$           (1,500)$               868,333$                 -$                   868,333$       

46         Additional Staff Request 75,000$          -$               75,000.00$        -                      75,000.00                -                     75,000.00      

Payroll 710,809$       
Operating 157,524$       
TOTAL 868,333$       

12510
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Finance

46 47

Payroll 
Specialist

A/P 
Specialist

http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/finance


FY 24-25 Budget

 $9,805,684 
7.40%

PARTNER BOARDS, 
COMMISSIONS & 

COMMITTEES

Fire, Rescue & Emergency Services
Company 1, Fire & Rescue Headquarters  |   540-775-8900   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/FRES

Fire, rescue and emergency services coordinates emergency response throughout the county. 
Functions include advanced and basic life support, emergency and disaster planning, fire 
prevention, fire suppression, hazardous materials mitigation, public education, vehicle rescue, 
and water rescue.

Fire & Rescue Chief/
Fire Marshal

Administrative 
Associate

Operational 
Medical 
Director
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Division
Chief of 
Training

Assistant 
Training 
Officer

Lieutenants

Battalion
Chiefs &

EMS Captain

Master 
Fire/Rescue 
Technicians

Fire/Rescue 
Technicians

Firefighters/ 
EMTs

Building & Fire 
Code Appeals

Local Emergency 
Planning Committee

Rappahannock Emergency 
Medical Services Council

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 32530 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$             -$             -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                   -$             
4 100 32530 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 50,000$        29,715$       50,000$        92,368$            -$                   92,368$                    -$                   92,368$        
4 100 32530 3500 Printing & Binding -$             -$             -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                   -$             
4 100 32530 3600 Advertising -$             -$             -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                   -$             
4 100 32530 5210 Postal Services -$             -$             -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                   -$             
4 100 32530 5220 Messenger Services -$             -$             -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                   -$             
4 100 32530 5540 Travel - Conference Fees -$             -$             -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                   -$             
4 100 32530 5810 Dues & Memberships -$             -$             -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                   -$             
4 100 32530 6001 Office Supplies -$             -$             -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                   -$             
4 100 32530 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$             -$             -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                   -$             
4 100 32530 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$             -$             -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                   -$             

       

Department Total 50,000$        29,715$       50,000$        92,368$            -$                   92,368$                    -$                   92,368$        

32      Additional Staff Request -$             -$             -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                   -$             

32530
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Ambulance Fee for Serv

48 49

Deputy Fire & 
Rescue Chief

EMS 
Billing

Emergency 
Management 

Captain

Logistic
Support

Technician

Fleet 
Maintenance 

Technician

Hydrant 
Technician

http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/FRES


Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 91400 5800 Miscellaneous 235,820$      260,820$      216,139$          -$                    216,139$                  -$                  216,139$      
       

Department Total 235,820$      260,820$      216,139$          -$                    216,139$                  -$                  216,139$      

19       Additional Staff Request -$              -$              -$                 -$                    -$                         -$                  -$             

32599
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

EMS Grants

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 

Adjustments 
FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 32500 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 3,686,999$    4,281,391$  4,655,727$   4,857,113$      4,857,113$               -$                  4,857,113$    
4 100 32500 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 862,969$       561,844$     862,969$      862,969$         -$                   862,969$                  -$                  862,969$       
4 100 32500 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 185,900$       150,421$     150,000$      257,843$         -$                   257,843$                  -$                  257,843$       
4 100 32500 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 1650 Employee Bonus 250,000$       237,250$     289,000$      283,250$         -$                   283,250$                  -$                  283,250$       
4 100 32500 2100 FICA 359,101$       381,053$     455,766$      478,979$         -$                   478,979$                  -$                  478,979$       
4 100 32500 2210 VRS Retirement 345,530$       489,392$     551,921$      597,332$         -$                   597,332$                  -$                  597,332$       
4 100 32500 2220 Hybrid 4,140$           8,272$         11,181$        7,895$             -$                   7,895$                      -$                  7,895$           
4 100 32500 2510 Disability 230$              361$            488$             262$                -$                   262$                         -$                  262$              
4 100 32500 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 721,369$       696,722$     865,958$      847,839$         -$                   847,839$                  -$                  847,839$       
4 100 32500 2400 VRS Life Insurance 49,218$         55,114$       62,361$        65,061$           -$                   65,061$                    -$                  65,061$         
4 100 32500 2500 Disability Insurance -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 156,048$       202,286$     314,325$      -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 2820 Tuition Assistance -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 3110 Prof. Serv - Health Services 46,535$         39,372$       49,655$        53,145$           -$                   53,145$                    -$                  53,145$         
4 100 32500 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services 15,000$         11,002$       15,000$        15,000$           -$                   15,000$                    -$                  15,000$         
4 100 32500 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 5,000$           2,671$         5,400$          6,650$             -$                   6,650$                      -$                  6,650$           
4 100 32500 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 68,394$         59,803$       74,241$        90,548$           -$                   90,548$                    -$                  90,548$         
4 100 32500 3500 Printing & Binding 150$              150$             150$                -$                   150$                         -$                  150$              
4 100 32500 3600 Advertising 150$              -$             150$                -$                   150$                         -$                  150$              
4 100 32500 5210 Postal Services 250$              115$            250$             500$                -$                   500$                         -$                  500$              
4 100 32500 5220 Messenger Services 750$              607$            750$             750$                -$                   750$                         -$                  750$              
4 100 32500 5230 Telecommunications 14,580$         14,112$       14,160$        14,424$           -$                   14,424$                    -$                  14,424$         
4 100 32500 5240 Cell Phones 15,360$         15,054$       15,360$        15,360$           -$                   15,360$                    -$                  15,360$         
4 100 32500 5305 Vehicle Insurance -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$               733$            4,400$          4,400$             -$                   4,400$                      -$                  4,400$           
4 100 32500 5540 Travel/Training 68,100$         55,344$       63,600$        49,600$           -$                   49,600$                    -$                  49,600$         
4 100 32500 5810 Dues & Memberships 2,245$           3,061$         2,245$          2,245$             -$                   2,245$                      -$                  2,245$           
4 100 32500 5890 Fire Prevention Education (Public) 5,000$           3,041$         5,000$          5,000$             -$                   5,000$                      -$                  5,000$           
4 100 32500 5899 Miscellaneous - Line of Duty 32,552$         29,801$       34,112$        36,842$           (36,842)$            -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 6001 Office Supplies 12,000$         9,778$         12,000$        13,000$           -$                   13,000$                    -$                  13,000$         
4 100 32500 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service 1,500$           1,129$         1,500$          1,500$             -$                   1,500$                      -$                  1,500$           
4 100 32500 6004 Medical Supplies 80,000$         95,389$       87,000$        152,400$         -$                   152,400$                  -$                  152,400$       
4 100 32500 6007 Repair & Maintenance Supplies 15,000$         17,578$       15,000$        15,000$           -$                   15,000$                    -$                  15,000$         
4 100 32500 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuels -$               301$            -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 6009 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies 10,000$         9,794$         10,000$        10,000$           -$                   10,000$                    -$                  10,000$         
4 100 32500 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 109,000$       120,387$     91,500$        91,500$           -$                   91,500$                    -$                  91,500$         
4 100 32500 6012 Books & Subscriptions 6,079$           9,617$         5,929$          5,929$             -$                   5,929$                      -$                  5,929$           
4 100 32500 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 6016 Emergency/Preparedness Supplies 15,000$         5,145$         15,000$        16,680$           -$                   16,680$                    -$                  16,680$         
4 100 32500 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 8105 Rep-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 8205 Add-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              
4 100 32500 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$               -$             -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$              

       

Department Total 7,144,149$    7,567,940$  8,741,948$   8,859,315$      (36,842)$            8,822,473$               -$                  8,822,473$    

60      Additional Staff Request 239,057$       

Payroll 8,258,543$    
Operating 563,930$       
TOTAL 8,822,473$    

32500
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Emergency Services

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 32520 3110 Prof. Serv - Health Services 2,000$            2,000$          2,000$               -$                    2,000$                     -$                  2,000$         
4 100 32520 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 2,809$            2,385$         2,809$          2,809$               -$                    2,809$                     -$                  2,809$         
4 100 32520 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services 29,000$          35,079$       29,000$        29,000$             -$                    29,000$                   -$                  29,000$       
4 100 32520 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 200,000$        175,475$     200,000$      200,000$           -$                    200,000$                 -$                  200,000$     
4 100 32520 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 7,000$            2,120$         7,000$          7,000$               -$                    7,000$                     -$                  7,000$         

100 32520 3840 State Police - Criminal Background Check 925$               540$            925$             925$                  -$                    925$                        -$                  925$            
4 100 32520 5110 Utilities-Electric Service 14,700$          20,186$       14,700$        14,700$             -$                    14,700$                   -$                  14,700$       
4 100 32520 5120 Utilities-Heating Services Oil 11,500$          11,038$       11,500$        11,500$             -$                    11,500$                   -$                  11,500$       
4 100 32520 5130 Utilities-Water/Sewer Service 5,766$            5,581$         5,766$          5,766$               -$                    5,766$                     -$                  5,766$         
4 100 32520 5230 Telecommunications 3,936$            3,880$         3,936$          3,936$               -$                    3,936$                     -$                  3,936$         
4 100 32520 5240 Cell Phones 2,460$            2,405$         2,460$          2,460$               -$                    2,460$                     -$                  2,460$         
4 100 32520 5310 Insurance 147,008$        129,193$     147,008$      147,008$           -$                    147,008$                 -$                  147,008$     
4 100 32520 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 6,700$            9,099$         6,700$          6,700$               -$                    6,700$                     -$                  6,700$         
4 100 32520 5810 Dues & Memberships 3,000$            3,000$          3,000$               -$                    3,000$                     -$                  3,000$         
4 100 32520 6001 Office Supplies 4,500$            10,584$       4,500$          4,500$               -$                    4,500$                     -$                  4,500$         
4 100 32520 6002 Food Supplies -$               -$              -$                   -$                    -$                         -$                  -$            
4 100 32520 6005 Janitoral Supplies 500$               6,354$         500$             500$                  -$                    500$                        -$                  500$            
4 100 32520 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuels 120,000$        120,190$     120,000$      120,000$           -$                    120,000$                 -$                  120,000$     
4 100 32520 6009 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies 10,000$          7,679$         10,000$        10,000$             -$                    10,000$                   -$                  10,000$       
4 100 32520 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 52,500$          41,376$       52,500$        52,500$             -$                    52,500$                   -$                  52,500$       
4 100 32520 6012 Books & Subscriptions 300$               348$            300$             300$                  -$                    300$                        -$                  300$            
4 100 32520 6014 Other Operating Supplies 50,100$          20,267$       50,100$        50,100$             -$                    50,100$                   -$                  50,100$       

Department Total 674,704$        603,980$     674,704$      674,704$           -$                    674,704$                 -$                  674,704$     

43       

32520
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King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

King George Fire & Rescue

50 51



FY 24-25 Budget

 $2,142,528
1.62%

General Properties
Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 200  |   540-775-4329   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/genproperties

General Properties
Director

General properties provides janitorial services, facility and grounds maintenance and snow 
removal services. 

Functions include daily cleaning and waste removal, floor care (buffing, vacuuming, shampooing, 
waxing and polishing), grounds maintenance services—including mowing and edging grass 
and sidewalks, trimming trees and shrubs, as well as maintenance on lawn equipment, such as 
weed eaters, chain saws, zero-turn mowers, leaf blowers and tractors. General properties is also 
responsible for the maintenance and repairs of facilities and systems, including HVAC, plumbing, 
electrical and elevator.

Groundskeeper 
Supervisor

Groundskeeper/
Custodian

HOLIDAY 
LIGHTS

General properties spreads 
holiday cheer each season by 
mounting the lights on power 
polls seen along the courthouse 
corridor, as well as stringing the 
lights on the Christmas tree 
outside the courthouse.

Grounds-
keepers

Senior
Custodian

Grounds-
keeper Custodian

Building & 
Grounds 

Maintenance 
Supervisor

Grounds-
keeper

Building & Grounds 
Facilities Technician

Property Maintenance 
SpecialistD
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Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget

FY 24-25 
BOS 

Adjustments 
FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 43200 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 603,894$       595,428$    627,944$    680,729$           -$                   680,729$                 -$                680,729$         
4 100 43200 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 5,250$           1,733$        5,250$        6,500$               -$                   6,500$                     -$                6,500$             
4 100 43200 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 19,600$         4,028$        35,030$      25,000$             -$                   25,000$                   -$                25,000$           
4 100 43200 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 2100 FICA 48,099$         43,964$      51,118$      54,484$             -$                   54,484$                   -$                54,484$           
4 100 43200 2210 VRS Retirement 28,097$         34,628$      29,760$      37,538$             -$                   37,538$                   -$                37,538$           
4 100 43200 2220 VRS Hybrid 44,975$         34,919$      46,221$      60,332$             -$                   60,332$                   -$                60,332$           
4 100 43200 2510 Disability Hybrid 1,963$           1,705$        2,017$        2,000$               -$                   2,000$                     -$                2,000$             
4 100 43200 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 139,349$       130,636$    159,745$    184,288$           -$                   184,288$                 -$                184,288$         
4 100 43200 2400 VRS Life Insurance 8,093$           7,702$        8,415$        9,123$               -$                   9,123$                     -$                9,123$             
4 100 43200 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 11,423$         10,529$      11,686$      -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 2820 Tuition Assistance -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 23,916$         13,181$      24,549$      26,954$             -$                   26,954$                   -$                26,954$           
4 100 43200 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$               113,460$    -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services 138,000$       102,000$    151,510$           (35,010)$            116,500$                 -$                116,500$         
4 100 43200 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 12,000$         9,109$        12,000$      12,000$             -$                   12,000$                   -$                12,000$           
4 100 43200 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 181,610$       181,774$    216,125$    224,850$           -$                   224,850$                 -$                224,850$         
4 100 43200 3700 Laundry, Housekeeping 6,500$           9,267$        6,500$        11,200$             -$                   11,200$                   -$                11,200$           
4 100 43200 5110 Utilities-Electric Service 332,400$       385,160$    332,400$    502,939$           (102,939)$          400,000$                 -$                400,000$         
4 100 43200 5120 Utilities-Heating Services Oil 45,800$         72,295$      53,600$      53,600$             -$                   53,600$                   -$                53,600$           
4 100 43200 5130 Utilities-Water/Sewer Service 63,060$         62,024$      63,060$      63,060$             -$                   63,060$                   -$                63,060$           
4 100 43200 5230 Telecommunications 6,300$           4,987$        6,300$        6,300$               -$                   6,300$                     -$                6,300$             
4 100 43200 5240 Cell Phones 5,000$           2,666$        3,000$        3,000$               -$                   3,000$                     -$                3,000$             
4 100 43200 5302 Fire & Liability Insurance 67,480$         64,227$      68,480$      68,480$             (68,480)$            -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 5303 Flood Insurance -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 5305 Vehicle Insurance 7,800$           5,799$        7,800$        7,800$               (7,800)$              -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 21,252$         26,682$      21,252$      21,680$             -$                   21,680$                   -$                21,680$           
4 100 43200 5420 Lease/Rent Builidng 22,452$         25,095$      23,126$      26,520$             -$                   26,520$                   -$                26,520$           
4 100 43200 5540 Travel - Conference Fees -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 5810 Dues & Memberships -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 5899 Miscellaneous -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 6001 Office Supplies 400$              211$           400$           600$                  -$                   600$                        -$                600$                
4 100 43200 6005 Janitorial Supplies 28,750$         37,251$      28,750$      40,670$             -$                   40,670$                   -$                40,670$           
4 100 43200 6007 Repair & Maintenance Supplies 40,000$         39,697$      40,000$      45,000$             -$                   45,000$                   -$                45,000$           
4 100 43200 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuels 17,400$         18,310$      17,400$      17,400$             -$                   17,400$                   -$                17,400$           
4 100 43200 6009 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies 10,000$         5,870$        10,000$      10,000$             -$                   10,000$                   -$                10,000$           
4 100 43200 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 2,400$           2,230$        3,200$        3,200$               -$                   3,200$                     -$                3,200$             
4 100 43200 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$               500$           -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment 8,500$           8,074$        -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 8105 Rep-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$               8,195$        -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 8205 Add-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                
4 100 43200 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$               -$            -$                  -$                   -$                         -$                -$                

      

Department Total 1,951,764$    1,960,836$ 2,017,628$  2,356,757$        (214,229)$          2,142,528$              -$                2,142,528$      

60      Additional Staff Request 50,000$         25,230$      34,000.00$         34,000.00                 34,000.00        

Payroll 1,059,994$      
Operating 1,082,534$      
TOTAL 2,142,528$      
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King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

General Properties

52 53

http:// kinggeorgecountyva.gov/genproperties


FY 24-25 Budget

 $268,946 
0.20%

Human Resources
Human resources engages in the entire cycle of an employee’s tenure with the county—from 
recruitment and placement to promotion, attrition and/or retirement. 

Functions include providing recruitment, hiring and other human capital management support. 
This includes hiring the agency’s workforce, managing benefit plans and providing professional 
development opportunities. Apply today at kinggeorgecountyva.gov/jobs.

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 200   |   540-775-8001   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/HR

Human 
Resources 
Specialists

WORKFORCE

Human 
Resources 
Generalist
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FULL-TIME
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

•	 Medical, dental and vision 
insurance plans

•	 Retiree healthcare
•	 Virginia Retirement System 

(VRS) membership
•	 Vacation and sick leave
•	 Paid holidays
•	 Life insurance—paid and 

voluntary
•	 Voluntary benefits with 

AFLAC
•	 Voluntary 457 Savings plans

Full-time
57%

Part-time
11%

Seasonal
18%

Officers of 
Election

14%

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 12220 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 150,478$       163,905$      166,641$       50,963$             -$                  50,963$                   -$                  50,963$         
4 100 12220 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 66,126$         38,480$        68,080$         45,000$             -$                  45,000$                   -$                  45,000$         
4 100 12220 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 2100 FICA 16,570$         15,014$        17,956$         7,342$               -$                  7,342$                     -$                  7,342$           
4 100 12220 2210 VRS Retirement 13,426$         1,119$          -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              

100 12220 2220 VRS Hybrid 4,782$           16,098$        20,164$         8,118$               -$                  8,118$                     -$                  8,118$           
4 100 12220 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 26,019$         23,542$        28,899$         9,605$               -$                  9,605$                     -$                  9,605$           
4 100 12220 2400 VRS Life Insurance 2,017$           1,907$          2,233$           683$                  -$                  683$                        -$                  683$             
4 100 12220 2510 Disability Hybrid 209$              702$             880$              269$                  -$                  269$                        -$                  269$             
4 100 12220 2700 Worker's Compensation 238$              171$             211$              -$                   -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 2600 Unemployment Insurance Claims 7,500$           9,965$          7,500$           7,500$               (7,500)$             -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 2820 Tuition Assistance 3,000$           9,000$           9,000$               (5,500)$             3,500$                     -$                  3,500$           
4 100 12220 3110 Prof. Serv - Health Services -$               71,867$         71,867$             -$                  71,867$                   -$                  71,867$         
4 100 12220 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 38,500$         22,517$        5,000$           10,000$             -$                  10,000$                   -$                  10,000$         
4 100 12220 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 3500 Printing & Binding -$               300$              300$                  -$                  300$                        -$                  300$             
4 100 12220 3600 Advertising 1,500$           1,500$           1,500$               -$                  1,500$                     -$                  1,500$           
4 100 12220 3840 State Police Services - Criminal Backgrounds 740$              972$             1,110$           1,110$               -$                  1,110$                     -$                  1,110$           
4 100 12220 5210 Postal Services 150$              33$               150$              150$                  -$                  150$                        -$                  150$             
4 100 12220 5220 Messenger Services -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 5230 Telecommunications -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 5240 Cell Phones 1,560$           1,809$          967$              984$                  (492)$                492$                        -$                  492$             
4 100 12220 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$               38$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 5420 Lease/Rent of Building $ 2,058$          2,886$           3,150$               -$                  3,150$                     -$                  3,150$           
4 100 12220 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 4,000$           2,704$          7,387$           7,600$               -$                  7,600$                     -$                  7,600$           
4 100 12220 5541 Organizational Development 2,500$           193$             10,000$         33,400$             -$                  33,400$                   -$                  33,400$         
4 100 12220 5810 Dues & Memberships 841$              1,181$          1,257$           1,257$               (244)$                1,013$                     -$                  1,013$           
4 100 12220 5897 Employee Wellness 300$              30$               300$              300$                  -$                  300$                        -$                  300$             
4 100 12220 5899 Miscellaneous -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 6001 Office Supplies 800$              1,633$          2,150$           1,850$               -$                  1,850$                     -$                  1,850$           
4 100 12220 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service 375$              1,044$          375$              3,600$               -$                  3,600$                     -$                  3,600$           
4 100 12220 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 400$              243$             400$              400$                  -$                  400$                        -$                  400$             
4 100 12220 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies 400$              934$              934$                  -$                  934$                        -$                  934$             
4 100 12220 6014 Other Operating Supplies 3,175$           6,188$          4,450$           5,800$               -$                  5,800$                     -$                  5,800$           
4 100 12220 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment 500$              230$             400$              300$                  (300)$                -$                         -$                  -$              
4 100 12220 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              

       

Department Total 346,106$       311,776$      432,997$       282,982$           (14,036)$           268,946$                 -$                  268,946$       

51       Additional Staff Request -$               -$               -$                   -$                  -$                         -$                  -$              

Payroll 121,980$           
Operating 146,966$           
TOTAL 268,946$           

12220
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King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Human Resources
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http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/jobs
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/HR


FY 24-25 Budget

 $1,841,875
1.39%

Information Technology

Information 
Technology 

Director

Information technology provides software and hardware technological support for county 
departments and constitutional offices.

Functions include design and implementation of new enterprise clients, cloud/server and 
personal computer application systems; maintenance of existing application systems; monitor 
cybersecurity measures; support voice and data telecommunications; provide training of 
customer application systems and office automation; and prioritze reliable data backup.

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 200   |   540-775-8576   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/IT

PUBLIC SAFETY 
TECHNOLOGY
Information technology 
provides critical support to 
first responders, including the 
infrastructure at the emergency 
operations center for fire, 
rescue and emergency services, 
as well as computer-aided 
dispatch (CAD) hardware and 
body and dash cameras support 
for the sheriff’s office. 

See a full list of public safety 
support services from 
information technology below. 
•	 911 Dispatch Center 

operations support
•	 Deputy mobile device 

terminals
•	 County VPN client services
•	 Critical state law 

enforcement software
•	 Criminal Justice Information 

Services compliance
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Information 
Technology 

Manager

PC/Network 
Specialist

Network
Administrator

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 12600 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 272,155$       296,231$      285,763$       309,516$           309,516$                -$                  309,516$      
4 100 12600 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$               26$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 2100 FICA 20,819$         21,622$        21,861$         23,678$            -$                   23,678$                  -$                  23,678$        
4 100 12600 2210 VRS Retirement 26,167$         27,366$        27,475$         33,245$            -$                   33,245$                  -$                  33,245$        
4 100 12600 2220 VRS Hybrid 6,764$           7,074$          7,102$           6,699$              -$                   6,699$                    -$                  6,699$          
4 100 12600 2510 Disability Hybrid 295$              309$             310$              222$                 -$                   222$                       -$                  222$             
4 100 12600 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 52,038$         52,518$        57,798$         71,127$            -$                   71,127$                  -$                  71,127$        
4 100 12600 2400 VRS Life Insurance 3,646$           3,814$          3,830$           4,146$              -$                   4,146$                    -$                  4,146$          
4 100 12600 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 299$              251$             258$              -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 57,914$         59,503$        80,594$         122,835$           -$                   122,835$                -$                  122,835$      
4 100 12600 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 3311 Vehicle Repair and Maintenance 750$              95$               750$              750$                 -$                   750$                       -$                  750$             
4 100 12600 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 131,339$       148,263$      505,752$       886,157$           -$                   886,157$                -$                  886,157$      
4 100 12600 3500 Printing & Binding -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 3600 Advertising -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 5210 Postal Services -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 5220 Messenger Services -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 5230 Telecommunications 262,828$       279,423$      268,264$       268,804$           -$                   268,804$                -$                  268,804$      
4 100 12600 5240 Cell Phones 1,200$           2,441$          984$              2,952$              (492)$                 2,460$                    -$                  2,460$          
4 100 12600 5305 Vehicle Insurance 600$              291$             600$              -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 2,952$           2,932$          2,940$           3,300$              -$                   3,300$                    -$                  3,300$          
4 100 12600 5420 Lease/Rent of Building 16,602$         16,603$        17,267$         17,957$            -$                   17,957$                  -$                  17,957$        
4 100 12600 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 13,000$         3,984$          10,000$         35,825$            (23,825)$            12,000$                  -$                  12,000$        
4 100 12600 5810 Dues & Memberships 100$              100$              100$                 -$                   100$                       -$                  100$             
4 100 12600 5899 Miscellaneous -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 6001 Office Supplies 500$              500$              500$                 -$                   500$                       -$                  500$             
4 100 12600 6008 Fuel 600$              319$             804$              804$                 -$                   804$                       -$                  804$             
4 100 12600 6011 Uniforms -$               400$              400$                 -$                   400$                       -$                  400$             
4 100 12600 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software 35,000$         15,802$        40,000$         67,550$            -$                   67,550$                  -$                  67,550$        
4 100 12600 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software 45,000$         58,719$        -$               9,625$              -$                   9,625$                    -$                  9,625$          
4 100 12600 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 12600 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$               -$               -$                  -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             

       

Department Total 950,568$       997,586$      1,333,352$    1,866,192$        (24,317)$            1,841,875$             -$                  1,841,875$   

47       Additional Staff Request -$               -$               56,160.00$        -                     56,160.00               -                    56,160.00     

Payroll 448,633$      
Operating 1,393,242$   
TOTAL 1,841,875$   

12600
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Information Technology

56 57

http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/IT


FY 24-25 Budget

 $1,500,345 
1.13%

Parks & Recreation
Parks and recreation promotes a sense of community by providing opportunities for 
entertainment through diverse and balanced recreation programming for all ages and facilities 
that incorporate the needs, interests and desires of residents. 

Functions include maintaining and improving 440 acres of parks and other community 
recreation facilities; managing rentals of recreation facilities and picnic shelters; organizing 
youth and adult athletic programming—including fitness classes, sports leagues and gymnastics; 
and conducting resident, youth and adult programs and activities—including overnight and day 
trips, before and after school care, community special events and camps. Specifically, parks and 
recreation leads, or acts as a strong partner of, community special events such as Family Day, 
Independence Celebration, Fall Festival and Christmas Tree Lighting.

Citizens Center   |   540-775-4386   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/parksandrec
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FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
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FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
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FY 24-25 
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FY 24-25 Admin 
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FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
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4 100 71100 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 408,620$      441,674$     453,038$      485,472$         -$                  485,472$                   -$                  485,472$      
4 100 71100 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 8,500$          3,528$         8,000$          9,800$             -$                  9,800$                      -$                  9,800$         
4 100 71100 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 8,500$          8,835$         26,921$        45,450$           -$                  45,450$                    -$                  45,450$        
4 100 71100 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$              -$              -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$              -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 2100 FICA 32,560$        32,689$       37,329$        41,364$           -$                  41,364$                    -$                  41,364$        
4 100 71100 2210 VRS Retirement 29,522$        30,874$       31,248$        34,437$           -$                  34,437$                    -$                  34,437$        
4 100 71100 2220 VRS Hybrid 19,922$        20,527$       23,569$        33,202$           -$                  33,202$                    -$                  33,202$        
4 100 71100 2510 VRS Disability 869$             896$            1,029$          1,100$             -$                  1,100$                      -$                  1,100$         
4 100 71100 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 91,768$        92,693$       107,484$      110,236$         -$                  110,236$                   -$                  110,236$      
4 100 71100 2400 VRS Life Insurance 5,476$          5,692$         6,071$          6,506$             -$                  6,506$                      -$                  6,506$         
4 100 71100 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$              -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 8,638$          8,844$         10,553$        -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$              -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$              67$             -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$              -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$              203$            -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 3311 Vehicle Repair and Maintenance 13,100$        9,568$         15,160$        16,160$           -$                  16,160$                    -$                  16,160$        
4 100 71100 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$              3,000$          -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 3500 Printing & Binding 5,500$          2,274$         6,000$          6,000$             -$                  6,000$                      -$                  6,000$         
4 100 71100 3600 Advertising 500$             220$            750$             1,830$             -$                  1,830$                      -$                  1,830$         
4 100 71100 3700 Laundry 2,000$          5,088$         1,200$          3,120$             -$                  3,120$                      -$                  3,120$         
4 100 71100 5210 Postal Services 300$             85$             300$             250$                -$                  250$                         -$                  250$            
4 100 71100 5220 Messenger Services -$              -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 5230 Telecommunications 9,276$          10,525$       11,292$        11,907$           -$                  11,907$                    -$                  11,907$        
4 100 71100 5240 Cell Phones 5,880$          3,587$         2,580$          2,624$             -$                  2,624$                      -$                  2,624$         
4 100 71100 5305 Vehicle Insurance 5,200$          2,127$         5,200$          5,200$             (5,200)$             -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$              -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 19,073$        16,992$       23,101$        22,477$           -$                  22,477$                    -$                  22,477$        
4 100 71100 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 5,300$          2,272$         9,700$          8,700$             -$                  8,700$                      -$                  8,700$         
4 100 71100 5810 Dues & Memberships 1,675$          1,670$         1,800$          1,835$             -$                  1,835$                      -$                  1,835$         
4 100 71100 5898 Miscellaneous - Special Events 3,500$          605$            3,500$          3,000$             -$                  3,000$                      -$                  3,000$         
4 100 71100 5899 Miscellaneous  Fall Festival -$              -$              21,400$           (21,400)$           -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$              -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 6001 Office Supplies 1,500$          1,191$         1,500$          1,750$             -$                  1,750$                      -$                  1,750$         
4 100 71100 6002 Food Supplies -$              -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuel 10,950$        10,146$       10,000$        10,950$           -$                  10,950$                    -$                  10,950$        
4 100 71100 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 2,500$          2,376$         2,850$          2,850$             -$                  2,850$                      -$                  2,850$         
4 100 71100 6012 Books & Subscriptions 250$             223$            250$             250$                -$                  250$                         -$                  250$            
4 100 71100 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies 21,525$        17,379$       30,880$        25,000$           -$                  25,000$                    -$                  25,000$        
4 100 71100 6014 Other Operating Supplies 26,700$        25,079$       23,800$        23,400$           -$                  23,400$                    -$                  23,400$        
4 100 71100 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$              -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$              -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures 15,000$        15,000$       -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             
4 100 71100 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software 4,200$          4,301$         -$              -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             

      

Department Total 768,304$      777,573$     858,106$      936,270$         (26,600)$           909,670$                   -$                  909,670$      

54         Additional Staff Request -$              16,704$        -$                 -$                  -$                          -$                  -$             

Payroll 767,567$      
Operating 142,103$      
TOTAL 909,670$      

71100
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Parks & Recreation-Admin

58 59

http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/parksandrec
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4 100 43500 1100 Salaries & Wages -Regular -$              18,137$       16,663$         -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 1200 Salaries & Wages -Overtime -$              183$            -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 48,600$        28,028$       21,696$         25,900$            -$                   25,900$                    25,900$      
4 100 43500 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 2100 FICA 3,718$          3,500$         2,935$           1,981$              -$                   1,981$                      -$                  1,981$        
4 100 43500 2220 VRS Hybrid -$              2,109$         1,586$           -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 2510 VRS Disability -$              88$                 -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 2300 Health Insurance Premiums -$              3,958$         -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 2400 VRS Life Insurance -$              234$            223$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 1,084$          521$            790$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services 2,500$          500$               3,000$              -$                   3,000$                      -$                  3,000$        
4 100 43500 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$              1,606$         -$               3,000$              -$                   3,000$                      -$                  3,000$        
4 100 43500 3500 Printing & Binding -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 3600 Advertising -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 5110 Utilities-Electric Service -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 5120 Utilities-Heating Services Oil -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 5130 Utilities-Water/Sewer Service -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 5210 Postal Services -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 5220 Messenger Services -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 5230 Telecommunications -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 5240 Cell Phones -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 6001 Office Supplies 400$             172$            400$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 6005 Laundry, Housekeeping & Janitorial Supplies 1,000$          35$              1,000$           1,000$              -$                   1,000$                      -$                  1,000$        
4 100 43500 6007 Repair & Maintenance  Supplies 1,000$          896$            1,000$           1,250$              -$                   1,250$                      -$                  1,250$        
4 100 43500 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 160$             160$               200$                 -$                   200$                         -$                  200$           
4 100 43500 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$              -$               -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 43500 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment 5,000$          4,077$         7,000$           -$                  -$                   -$                          -$                  -$            

Department Total 63,462$        63,548$       54,041$         36,331$            -$                   36,331$                    -$                  36,331$      

49       Additional Staff Request -$              -$               22,000$            -$                   22,000$                    -$                  22,000$      

Payroll 27,881$      
Operating 8,450$        
TOTAL 36,331$      

43500
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Citizen's Center 
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4 204 71510 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 102,200$       114,783$      128,135$      133,104$         (8,104)$              125,000$                  -$                  125,000$     
4 204 71510 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime 1,800$           4,140$          4,140$             -$                   4,140$                      -$                  4,140$         
4 204 71510 2100 FICA 7,956$           9,488$          10,119$        9,879$             -$                   9,879$                      -$                  9,879$         
4 204 71510 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 2,142$           2,718$          2,950$          2,880$             -$                   2,880$                      -$                  2,880$         
4 204 71510 3110 Prof. Serv - Health Services -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 3152 Prof. Serv - Criminal Background Checks 2,100$           2,016$          2,100$          2,100$             -$                   2,100$                      -$                  2,100$         
4 204 71510 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 43,318$         37,051$        45,500$        48,000$           (2,000)$              46,000$                    -$                  46,000$       
4 204 71510 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$               2,720$          -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 3500 Printing & Binding -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 3600 Advertising -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 5210 Postal Services -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 5220 Messenger Services -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 5230 Telecommunications -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 5240 Cell Phones -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 5305 Vehicle Insurance -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 600$              600$             4,200$          11,200$           -$                   11,200$                    -$                  11,200$       
4 204 71510 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 2,100$           198$             2,000$          2,000$             -$                   2,000$                      -$                  2,000$         
4 204 71510 5810 Dues & Memberships 5,565$           4,914$          5,655$          5,655$             -$                   5,655$                      -$                  5,655$         
4 204 71510 5899 Miscellaneous -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 6001 Office Supplies 400$              400$             400$                -$                   400$                         -$                  400$            
4 204 71510 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service 1,000$           1,402$          1,000$          1,000$             -$                   1,000$                      -$                  1,000$         
4 204 71510 6005 Laundry, Housekeeping & Janitorial Supplies 3,000$           2,029$          3,000$          3,000$             -$                   3,000$                      -$                  3,000$         
4 204 71510 6007 Repair & Maintenance 750$              750$             3,250$             -$                   3,250$                      -$                  3,250$         
4 204 71510 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 24,896$         36,676$        27,300$        27,410$           (2,410)$              25,000$                    -$                  25,000$       
4 204 71510 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies 17,600$         48,582$        20,000$        12,000$           (2,000)$              10,000$                    -$                  10,000$       
4 204 71510 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$               1,818$          7,000$          8,500$             -$                   8,500$                      -$                  8,500$         
4 204 71510 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$               144,000$      -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             
4 204 71510 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             

       

Department Total 215,427$       274,229$      408,249$      274,518$         (14,514)$            260,004$                  -$                  260,004$     

44       Additional Staff Request -$               -$              -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$             

Payroll 150,003$     
Operating 118,105$     
TOTAL 268,108$     

71510
204

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Recreation - Athletic Programs

60 61
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1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               

4 204 71500 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 200,000$      180,526$     250,000$     200,000$           -$                  200,000$                 -$                 200,000$       
4 204 71500 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 2100 FICA 15,300$        13,846$       19,125$       15,300$             -$                  15,300$                   -$                 15,300$         
4 204 71500 2210 VRS Retirement -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 2300 Health Insurance Premiums -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 2400 VRS Life Insurance -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 4,120$          3,836$         5,575$         4,460$               -$                  4,460$                    -$                 4,460$           
4 204 71500 3152 Criminal Background Check - Prof Services 1,450$          1,450$         1,450$               -$                  1,450$                    -$                 1,450$           
4 204 71500 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 22,500$        8,167$         28,500$       28,500$             (1,500)$             27,000$                   -$                 27,000$         
4 204 71500 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 3500 Printing & Binding -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 3600 Advertising -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 5210 Postal Services 100$             100$            100$                  -$                  100$                       -$                 100$              
4 204 71500 5220 Messenger Services -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 5230 Telecommunications -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 5240 Cell phone/pagers -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 500$             500$            500$                  -$                  500$                       -$                 500$              
4 204 71500 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 1,280$          1,280$         1,280$               -$                  1,280$                    -$                 1,280$           
4 204 71500 5810 Dues & Memberships -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 5899 Miscellaneous -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 6001 Office Supplies 300$             135$            300$            300$                  -$                  300$                       -$                 300$              
4 204 71500 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service 6,000$          3,977$         8,000$         8,000$               (1,000)$             7,000$                    -$                 7,000$           
4 204 71500 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 1,690$          60$              1,950$         1,950$               -$                  1,950$                    -$                 1,950$           
4 204 71500 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies 40,000$        21,825$       40,000$       40,000$             (5,000)$             35,000$                   -$                 35,000$         
4 204 71500 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               
4 204 71500 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               

       

Department Total 293,240$      232,372$     356,780$     301,840$           (7,500)$             294,340$                 -$                 294,340$       

37         Additional Staff Request -$              -$             -$                  -$                  -$                        -$                 -$               

Payroll 219,760$       
Operating 74,580$         
TOTAL 294,340$       

71500
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King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25
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FY 24-25 Budget

 $1,061,276
0.80%

Solid Waste & Recycling
Solid waste and recycling offers trash disposal and recycling 
at two county convenience centers and the Sealston landfill. 
Convenience centers are only available to county residents 
and property owners. Non-residents and commercial users 
may pay to dispose of waste at the Sealston landfill, and the 
fee will be determined by the weight of the material.  

The Purkins’ Corner Convenience Center is located on Henry 
Griffin Road, just off Route 205 near King George Elementary 
School. Our Sealston Convenience Center is adjacent to the 
county landfill at 2481 Birchwood Creek Road.  

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 200   |   540-775-3267   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/solidwaste

DEPARTMENT 
FACTS

•	 In 2023, the county’s two 
convenience centers 
received approximately 
26 million pounds 
of solid waste and 
1.2 million pounds of 
recycling.

•	 In 2022, the landfill 
received 3.13 billion 
pounds of solid waste.

•	 The gas-to-energy plant 
produces enough power 
for 8,000 homes and 
businesses.

•	 The landfill is situated 
on a 630-acre site with 
a waste disposal area 
of approximately 291 
acres. The landfill has 
a lifespan estimated to 
expire around 2044.
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Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 42410 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 176,481$      172,480$     194,774$       205,098$        -$                   205,098$                 -$                    205,098$     
4 100 42410 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 6,804$          3,803$        6,804$           8,400$            -$                   8,400$                     -$                    8,400$         
4 100 42410 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 119,132$      81,140$      123,633$       128,212$        -$                   128,212$                 -$                    128,212$     
4 100 42410 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 2100 FICA 23,134$        18,997$      24,877$         26,140$          -$                   26,140$                   -$                    26,140$       
4 100 42410 2210 VRS Retirement -$              2,360$        -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 2220 VRS Hybrid 21,354$        17,059$      23,567$         32,671$          -$                   32,671$                   -$                    32,671$       
4 100 42410 2510 Disability Hybrid 932$             1,113$        1,028$           1,084$            -$                   1,084$                     -$                    1,084$         
4 100 42410 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 52,513$        49,357$      52,217$         67,787$          -$                   67,787$                   -$                    67,787$       
4 100 42410 2400 VRS Life Insurance 2,366$          2,254$        2,610$           2,749$            -$                   2,749$                     -$                    2,749$         
4 100 42410 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 8,646$          12,722$      11,667$         -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services (0)$                (0)$                -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 3700 Laundry - Drycleaning -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 5210 Postal Services -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 5230 Telecommunications -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 5240 Cell Phones -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 5305 Vehicle Insurance -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 0$                 0$                 -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 5540 Travel - Conference Fees -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 5810 Dues & Memberships -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$              Adjusted -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 6001 Office Supplies -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 6005 Janitorial Supplies -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 6007 Repair & Maintenance - Supplies -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuels -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 6009 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 8105 Rep-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 8205 Add-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            
4 100 42410 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            

       
 

Department Total 411,362$      781,464$     441,177$       472,141$        -$                   472,141$                 -$                    472,141$     

46       Additional Staff Request -$              -$              -$                -$                   -$                         -$                    -$            

Payroll 472,141$     
Operating -$            
TOTAL 472,141$     

42410
100

Fiscal Year 24-25
King George County

Convenience Centers
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Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 82700 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 3500 Printing & Binding -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 3600 Advertising -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 5210 Postal Services -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 5230 Telecommunications -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 5305 Vehicle Insurance -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 5540 Travel - Conference Fees -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 5810 Dues & Memberships -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 5899 Miscellaneous -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 6001 Office Supplies -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 6007 Repair & Maintenance Supplies -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuels -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies 4,350$          10,797$       4,350$         4,350.00$        -$                   4,350.00$                 -$                 4,350.00$     
4 100 82700 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              
4 100 82700 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                          -$                 -$              

       

Department Total 4,350$          10,797$       4,350$         4,350.00$        -$                   4,350.00$                 -$                 4,350.00$     

32       Additional Staff Request -$             -$                 -                     -                            -                   -                

43115
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Litter Control

 

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
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FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 42400 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 151,000$       165,636$      161,805$      175,000$          -$                   175,000$                   -$                   175,000$      
4 100 42400 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 1,400$           165$             1,400$          1,600$              -$                   1,600$                       -$                   1,600$          
4 100 42400 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 2100 FICA 11,659$         12,117$        12,485$        13,510$            -$                   13,510$                     -$                   13,510$        
4 100 42400 2210 VRS Retirement -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              

100 42400 2220 VRS Hybrid 18,271$         18,982$        19,579$        27,877$            -$                   27,877$                     -$                   27,877$        
100 42400 2510 Disability Hybrid 798$              828$             854$             925$                 -$                   925$                          -$                   925$             

4 100 42400 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 39,266$         26,259$        28,899$        48,577$            -$                   48,577$                     -$                   48,577$        
4 100 42400 2400 VRS Life Insurance 2,024$           2,102$          2,168$          2,344$              -$                   2,344$                       -$                   2,344$          
4 100 42400 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 7,345$           8,170$          9,678$          -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 17,800$         24,014$        32,150$        45,850$            -$                   45,850$                     -$                   45,850$        
4 100 42400 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 108,000$       72,844$        158,700$      167,757$          -$                   167,757$                   -$                   167,757$      

100 42400 3700 Laundry - Drycleaning -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 5210 Postal Services   -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                    
4 100 42400 5230 Telecommunications 3,037$           2,840$          3,180$          3,240$              -$                   3,240$                       -$                   3,240$          
4 100 42400 5240 Cell Phones 2,376$           1,449$          2,376$          2,376$              -$                   2,376$                       -$                   2,376$          
4 100 42400 5305 Vehicle Insurance 3,168$           2,127$          3,168$          3,168$              (3,168)$              -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 34,748$         33,437$        33,389$        38,748$            -$                   38,748$                     -$                   38,748$        
4 100 42400 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 3,000$           1,688$          2,950$          1,475$              -$                   1,475$                       -$                   1,475$          
4 100 42400 5810 Dues & Memberships 412$              521$             421$                 -$                   421$                          -$                   421$             
4 100 42400 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures 31,200$         21,105$        33,000$        23,000$            23,000$                     -$                   23,000$        
4 100 42400 6001 Office Supplies 400$              284$             500$             500$                 -$                   500$                          -$                   500$             
4 100 42400 6005 Janitorial Supplies 500$              514$             650$             1,285$              -$                   1,285$                       -$                   1,285$          
4 100 42400 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuels 30,600$         22,612$        30,600$        25,000$            -$                   25,000$                     -$                   25,000$        
4 100 42400 6009 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies 100$              100$             100$                 -$                   100$                          -$                   100$             
4 100 42400 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 5,050$           3,006$          5,200$          5,200$              -$                   5,200$                       -$                   5,200$          
4 100 42400 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 8105 Rep-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 8205 Add-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              
4 100 42400 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              

       
 

Department Total 472,153$       420,179$      543,351$      587,953$          (3,168)$              584,785$                   -$                   584,785$      

45       Additional Staff Request -$               -$              -$                  -$                   -$                           -$                   -$              

Payroll 269,833$      
Operating 314,952$      
TOTAL 584,785$      

42400
311

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Landfill
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FY 24-25 Budget

 $31,014 
0.02%

State-
Appointed

Judges
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Combined Courts

Combined courts consists of the Juvenile and Domestic Relations Court and the General District 
Court. The office is under the direction of the Supreme Court of Virginia.

The function of the court is to administer justice in a manner that provides access to proceedings, 
offers timely processing and ensures equality, fairness and integrity. The court hears cases 
involving child support, custody, juvenile delinquency, minor criminal cases and traffic violations.
The court also conducts preliminary hearings and civil process hearings.

The clerk of the court is the administrative division of the courts. Functions include records 
management, personnel management, financial management and public relations. 

Judges of the courts are elected by a majority vote of each house in the Virginia General Assembly 
to six year terms.

County Courthouse   |   540-775-2390   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/combinedcourts

COURT
INFORMATION

GENERAL DISTRICT
Judges are Robert E. Reibach and 
Angela O’Connor.
Traffic and criminal court is held 
weekly on Wednesdays.
Civil court is held monthly on the 
first Tuesday. 

JUVENILE & DOMESTIC 
RELATIONS
Judges are Joseph A. Vance and 
Marcel D. Jones.
Court is held monthly on the first, 
third and fifth Monday; weekly 
on Tuesdays; and monthly on 
the first, second, third and fourth 
Friday.

Clerk of 
the Court

Deputy 
Clerks

of the Court

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 21200 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime/Supplement 6,550$         6,550$         7,194$         9,454$             -$                  9,454$                    -$                     9,454$          
4 100 21200 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 2100 FICA 501$            501$           550$            723$                -$                  723$                      -$                     723$             
4 100 21200 2210 VRS Retirement -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 2220 VRS Hybrid -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 2300 Health Insurance Premiums -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 2400 VRS Life Insurance -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 2510 Disability Hybrid -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 2820 Tuition Assistance -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 3155 Public Defender/Court Appointed Counsel 3,500$         2,640$         3,500$         3,500$             -$                  3,500$                    -$                     3,500$          
4 100 21200 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 200$            76$             200$            200$                -$                  200$                      -$                     200$             
4 100 21200 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services 500$            300$           500$            500$                -$                  500$                      -$                     500$             
4 100 21200 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 3500 Printing & Binding 500$            500$            500$                -$                  500$                      -$                     500$             
4 100 21200 3600 Advertising -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 5210 Postal Services 260$            230$           280$            280$                -$                  280$                      -$                     280$             
4 100 21200 5220 Messenger Services -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 5230 Telecommunications 5,080$         4,795$         5,080$         5,080$             -$                  5,080$                    -$                     5,080$          
4 100 21200 5240 Cell Phones -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 5305 Vehicle Insurance -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 5,237$         4,342$         4,261$         6,626$             -$                  6,626$                    -$                     6,626$          
4 100 21200 5540 Travel - Conference Fees -$             282$           1,000$         1,000$             -$                  1,000$                    -$                     1,000$          
4 100 21200 5810 Dues & Memberships 125$            125$           150$            150$                -$                  150$                      -$                     150$             
4 100 21200 5899 Miscellaneous -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 6001 Office Supplies 1,900$         1,430$         2,000$         2,500$             -$                  2,500$                    -$                     2,500$          
4 100 21200 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel 500$            310$           500$            500$                -$                  500$                      -$                     500$             
4 100 21200 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 8105 Rep-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 8205 Add-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             
4 100 21200 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                           -$                     -$             

       

Department Total 24,853$       21,581$       25,716$       31,014$           -$                  31,014$                  -$                 31,014$        

51        Additional Staff Request -$             -$             -$                 -$                  -$                       -$                 -$             

Payroll 10,177$        
Operating 20,836$        
TOTAL 31,014$        

21200
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Combined Courts
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http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/combinedcourts


FY 24-25 Budget

 $343,557 
0.26%
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Rappahannock Area Health
The Virginia Department of Health (VDH) is dedicated to protecting and promoting the health 
of Virginians. The VDH is made up of a statewide central office in Richmond and 35 local health 
districts. These entities work together to promote healthy lifestyle choices to combat chronic 
disease, educate the public about emergency preparedness and threats to their health, and track 
disease outbreaks in Virginia.

The Shops at King George, Suite 8097   |   540-775-3111   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/rahd

STAY INFORMED

Executive 
Secretary

Senior 
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Population 
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Nurse Manager

Medical 
Reserve Corps 

Coordinator

Emergency 
Coordinator

District Director
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kinggeorgecountyva.gov/
rahdnewsletter

Acct # Description FY 22-23 BUDGET 
FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 Admin 

Adjustments
FY 24-25 Admin 

Recommended Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments FY 24-25 BUDGET 

4 100 51100 5610 Contribution to Local Health 317,667$               333,550$               343,557$                -$                              343,557$                           -$                                    343,557$                                 

Department Total -$                               317,667$               333,550$               343,557$                -$                              343,557$                           -$                                    343,557$                                 

51100
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Health Department
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http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/rahd


FY 24-25 Budget

 $334,731 
0.25%
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Registrar

The registrar is locally appointed to four-year terms by the local electoral board and maintains 
the current registration and elections process for King George County voters. The registrar 
ensures the county meets mandatory state and federal standards for access to voter registration, 
including the regulations of the National Voter Registration Act (NVRA) and the Help America 
Vote Act (HAVA). 

The registrar also provides convenient ways for citizens to register to vote, update their voter 
registration record, vote by mail and early in-person, and pursue their candidacy for office. The 
registrar is also responsible for maintaining and checking the campaign finance reports of all 
local candidates. For more information on voting, visit elections.virginia.gov.

The electoral board is responsible for the conduct of the elections and for the verification of 
election results. Members are appointed by the chief judge of the local circuit court.

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 102   |   540-775-9186   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/registrar

VOTING
INFORMATION

There are four districts and five 
precincts in King George.

JAMES MADISON 
101 Courthouse Precinct at 
King George High School

102 Passapatanzy Precinct at 
Sealston Elementary School

JAMES MONROE
201 Monroe Precinct at King 
George Middle School

DAHLGREN
301 Dahlgren Precinct at 
the University of Mary 
Washington—Dahlgren 
Campus

SHILOH
401 Shiloh Precinct at King 
George Elementary School

Deputy 
Registrar

Assistant 
Registrar

Officers of 
Election

Electoral 
Board

 

 

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 13200 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 141,744$     154,283$    148,831$     204,221$         -$                    204,221$                  -$                  204,221$    
4 100 13200 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 2,500$         1,474$        4,000$         6,000$             -$                    6,000$                      -$                  6,000$        
4 100 13200 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 18,600$       185$           18,600$       18,600$           (18,600)$             -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 2100 FICA 12,458$       11,381$      13,114$       16,082$           -$                    16,082$                    -$                  16,082$      
4 100 13200 2210 VRS Retirement 10,607$       11,093$      11,137$       12,373$           -$                    12,373$                    -$                  12,373$      
4 100 13200 2220 VRS Hybrid 6,544$         6,844$        6,872$         16,676$           -$                    16,676$                    -$                  16,676$      
4 100 13200 2510 Disability Hybrid 286$            299$           300$            553$                -$                    553$                         -$                  553$           
4 100 13200 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 31,415$       28,496$      34,955$       55,394$           -$                    55,394$                    -$                  55,394$      
4 100 13200 2400 VRS Life Insurance 1,900$         1,986$        1,994$         2,737$             -$                    2,737$                      -$                  2,737$        
4 100 13200 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 178$            132$           154$            -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$             -$             -$                    -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 3500 Printing & Binding -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 3600 Advertising 710$            509$           710$            110$                -$                    110$                         -$                  110$           
4 100 13200 5210 Postal Services 7,612$         3,762$        7,618$         6,684$             -$                    6,684$                      -$                  6,684$        
4 100 13200 5220 Messenger Services 450$            450$            450$                -$                    450$                         -$                  450$           
4 100 13200 5230 Telecommunications 2,880$         2,376$        2,880$         2,880$             -$                    2,880$                      -$                  2,880$        
4 100 13200 5240 Cell Phones 600$            484$           492$            492$                -$                    492$                         -$                  492$           
4 100 13200 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 5,212$         5,101$        5,800$         5,169$             -$                    5,169$                      -$                  5,169$        
4 100 13200 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 6,000$         1,281$        3,400$         2,400$             -$                    2,400$                      -$                  2,400$        
4 100 13200 5810 Dues & Memberships 510$            490$           510$            510$                -$                    510$                         -$                  510$           
4 100 13200 5899 Miscellaneous -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 6001 Office Supplies 2,500$         938$           2,000$         2,000$             -$                    2,000$                      -$                  2,000$        
4 100 13200 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 6011 Uniforms & Wearing Apparel -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment 3,949$         4,424$        -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            
4 100 13200 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$             -$             -$                 -$                    -$                          -$                  -$            

       

Department Total 256,655$     235,538$    263,817$     353,331$         (18,600)$             334,731$                  -$                  334,731$    

 Additional Staff Request -$             -$             42,000$           -$                    42,000$                    -$                  42,000$      

Payroll 314,036$    
Operating 20,695$      
TOTAL 334,731$    

13200
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

General Registrar
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http://elections.virginia.gov
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/registrar


FY 24-25 Budget

 $7,383,713 
5.57%

D
EP

A
R

T
M

EN
T

 
S

T
R

U
C

T
U

R
E

Social Services
Social services is a state supervised, locally administered department governed by a local 
administrative board comprised of members appointed by the board of supervisors. Social 
services provides a wide range of local, state and federal services, including protective services 
for adults and children, permanency placement through foster, adoption and other resources,. 
Social services also provides general assistance with finances, Medicaid, Supplemental Nutritional 
Assistance (SNAP), self-sufficiency through Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 
and Virginia Initiative for Education & Work (VIEW) programs, energy assistance and child care.

Village Center, Suite 10069   |   540-775-3544   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/dss

HOLIDAY 
PROGRAM

Each year, the department 
seeks sponsors from the 
community to provide a frozen 
turkey and staple Thanksgiving 
foods for families, as well as gifts 
for families during Christmas. 
The holiday program provides 
families needed assistance with 
making the holidays a special 
time for their loved ones. 

Supplemental Nutrition
Assistance ProgramAdult Services

Child 
Protective Services

In-Home Services

Social Services 
Director

Family Services
Supervisor

Administrative 
Office Manager

Benefit Programs Supervisor

Administrative
Assistant

Front
Office Staff

Children Services Act 
Coordinator

Permanency

Resource Families,
Adoption

Temporary Assistance for Needy 
Families/ Virginia Initiative for 

Education & Work Programs

Childcare

Medicaid

Energy Assistance, Fraud, 
Local Programs

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 53210 5702 Assisted Living Facilities-Aged 6500 6,500$         6,500$              -$                   6,500$                     -$                  6,500$         
4 100 53210 5703 Assisted Living Facilities-Blind -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 53210 5704 Assisted Living Facilities-Disabled 6,500$         6,500$         6,500$              -$                   6,500$                     -$                  6,500$         
4 100 53210 5705 TANF - Manual Checks -$             -$            -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 53210 5707 Fostering Futures 20,000$       2,012$       20,000$       20,000$            -$                   20,000$                   -$                  20,000$       
4 100 53210 5717 Special Needs Adoption 60,000$       54,477$     60,000$       60,000$            -$                   60,000$                   -$                  60,000$       
4 100 53210 5730 Adoption Subsidy 460,000$     302,557$   460,000$     460,000$          -$                   460,000$                 -$                  460,000$     
4 100 53210 5731 KinGAP -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                  -$             

Department Total 553,000$     365,412$   553,000$     553,000$          -$                   553,000$                 -$                  553,000$     

53210
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

DSS-Public Assistance

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments

FY 24-25 
BOS Funds

FY 24-25 
State Funds

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 53900 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 1101 Salaries - Shift Differential Pay -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 2100 FICA -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 2210 VRS Retirement -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 2300 Health Insurance Premiums -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 2400 VRS Life Insurance -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 2500 Disability Insurance -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 5210 Postal Services -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 5230 Telephone -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 5735 Comprehensive Services Act 6,637,617$   6,637,617$  4,047,327$        -$                  1,457,038$     2,590,289$     4,047,327$     
4 100 53900 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 6001 Office Supplies -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               
4 100 53900 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$              -$             -$                   -$                  -$               -$                -$               

Department Total 6,637,617$   6,637,617$  4,047,327$        -$                  1,457,038$     2,590,289$     4,047,327$     

53900
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Children Services Act

74 75

http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/dss


7/25/2024

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget

FY 24-25 
BOS 

Adjustments 
FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 53215 5706 Aid To Dependent Children - Foster Care 42,000$        28,409$      42,000$        42,000$            -$                   42,000$                -$                 42,000$        
4 100 53215 5710 Day Care IV-E -$              -$              -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                 -$              
4 100 53215 5712 Respite Care -$              -$              -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                 -$              
4 100 53215 5717 Special Needs POS - Adoption -$              -$              -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                 -$              
4 100 53215 5724 Child Protective/Prevention Services 3,200$          3,200$          3,200$              -$                   3,200$                  -$                 3,200$          
4 100 53215 5729 Family Preservation SSBG 2,660$          392$           2,660$          2,660$              -$                   2,660$                  -$                 2,660$          
4 100 53215 5733 Adult Services 6,000$          6,000$          6,000$              -$                   6,000$                  -$                 6,000$          
4 100 53215 5761 ILP Education & Training 10,000$        240$           10,000$        10,000$            -$                   10,000$                -$                 10,000$        
4 100 53215 5762 Independent Living Purchase 5,000$          483$           5,000$          5,000$              -$                   5,000$                  -$                 5,000$          
4 100 53215 5766 Safe & Stable Families 21,000$        18,654$      21,000$        21,000$            -$                   21,000$                -$                 21,000$        
4 100 53215 5771 View/TANF Working & Trans DC (90FS/10L) -$              -$              -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                 -$              
4 100 53215 5772 View Purchase Services 30,000$        21,487$      30,000$        30,000$            -$                   30,000$                -$                 30,000$        
4 100 53215 5778 Head Start Day Care (100FS) -$              -$              -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                 -$              
4 100 53215 5781 Non-View Day Care-Federal (100FS) -$              -$              -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                 -$              
4 100 53215 5783 CDC fee Day Care - Federal (100FS) -$              -$              -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                 -$              
4 100 53215 5790 Child Care Development Grant -$              -$              -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                 -$              
4 100 53215 5795 Adult Protective Services 7,500$          3,856$        7,500$          7,500$              -$                   7,500$                  -$                 7,500$          
4 100 53215 5760 Elderly - Local Only -$              -$              -$                  -$                   -$                      -$                 -$              

Department Total 127,360$      96,259$      127,360$      127,360$          -$                   127,360$              -$                 127,360$      

53215
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

DSS-Purchase of Services

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 53100 100 53100 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 1,604,415$   1,282,354$ 1,604,415$    1,604,415$        -$                 1,604,415$              -$                  1,604,415$    
4 100 53100 100 53100 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime 40,000$        40,000$         40,000$             -$                 40,000$                   -$                  40,000$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 1700 Board/Commissions Compensation 4,500$          1,450$        4,500$           4,500$               -$                 4,500$                     -$                  4,500$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 2100 FICA 126,141$      93,015$      126,141$       126,141$           -$                 126,141$                 -$                  126,141$       
4 100 53100 100 53100 2210 VRS Retirement 96,951$        90,356$      96,951$         96,951$             -$                 96,951$                   -$                  96,951$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 2220 VRS Hybrid 131,335$      52,470$      131,335$       131,335$           -$                 131,335$                 -$                  131,335$       
4 100 53100 100 53100 2510 Disability Hybrid 4,354$          2,290$        4,354$           4,354$               -$                 4,354$                     -$                  4,354$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 339,350$      242,215$    339,350$       339,350$           -$                 339,350$                 -$                  339,350$       
4 100 53100 100 53100 2400 VRS Life Insurance 21,501$        15,817$      21,501$         21,501$             -$                 21,501$                   -$                  21,501$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 2500 Disability Insurance -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 2600 Unemployment Insurance -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 1,484$          4,131$        1,484$           1,484$               -$                 1,484$                     -$                  1,484$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services 50,000$        30,046$      50,000$         50,000$             -$                 50,000$                   -$                  50,000$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 20,000$        35,626$      20,000$         20,000$             -$                 20,000$                   -$                  20,000$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services 5,000$          560$           5,000$           5,000$               -$                 5,000$                     -$                  5,000$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 16,275$        13,419$      16,275$         16,275$             -$                 16,275$                   -$                  16,275$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 3500 Printing & Binding -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 3600 Advertising -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 5110 Utilities-Electric Service 6,000$          5,167$        6,000$           6,000$               -$                 6,000$                     -$                  6,000$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 5210 Postal Services 4,000$          5,467$        4,000$           4,000$               -$                 4,000$                     -$                  4,000$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 5220 Messenger Services -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 5230 Telecommunications 13,464$        11,605$      13,464$         13,464$             -$                 13,464$                   -$                  13,464$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 5240 Cell Phones 11,220$        7,428$        11,220$         11,220$             -$                 11,220$                   -$                  11,220$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 5305 Vehicle Insurance -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance 4,900$          2,127$        4,900$           4,900$               -$                 4,900$                     -$                  4,900$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$              446$           -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 5420 Lease/Rent of Building 77,136$        77,136$      77,136$         77,136$             -$                 77,136$                   -$                  77,136$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 6,000$          5,357$        6,000$           8,000$               (2,000)$            6,000$                     -$                  6,000$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 5661 Local only - Domestic Violence -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 5662 Local only - Office Supplies 5,000$          4,524$        5,000$           5,000$               -$                 5,000$                     -$                  5,000$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 5663 Local only - Demonstration Grant -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 5664 Local only - Elderly 10,000$        5,062$        10,000$         30,000$             (20,000)$          10,000$                   -$                  10,000$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 5665 Local only - Vehicle Maintenance 3,000$          1,460$        3,000$           3,000$               -$                 3,000$                     -$                  3,000$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 5666 Local only - Medical -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 5667 Local only - Legal** -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 5668 Local only-General Relief 7,000$          7,000$           7,000$               -$                 7,000$                     -$                  7,000$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 5669 Local ony-Local Programs 16,000$        16,128$      16,000$         20,000$             (4,000)$            16,000$                   -$                  16,000$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 5810 Dues & Memberships 1,000$          600$           1,000$           1,000$               -$                 1,000$                     -$                  1,000$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 6001 Office Supplies 15,000$        9,640$        15,000$         15,000$             -$                 15,000$                   -$                  15,000$         
4 100 53100 100 53100 6005 Laundry, Housekeeping & Janitorial Supplies 3,500$          3,488$        3,500$           3,500$               -$                 3,500$                     -$                  3,500$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 6007 Repair & Maintenance  Supplies 2,500$          2,141$        2,500$           2,500$               -$                 2,500$                     -$                  2,500$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Fuel 5,500$          3,990$        5,500$           5,500$               -$                 5,500$                     -$                  5,500$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 6009 Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies 3,000$          560$           3,000$           3,000$               -$                 3,000$                     -$                  3,000$           
4 100 53100 100 53100 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies 500$             500$              500$                  -$                 500$                        -$                  500$              
4 100 53100 100 53100 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$              847$           -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 8105 Rep-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 8205 Add-Capital Outlay-Vehicle -$              -$               -$                  -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               
4 100 53100 100 53100 8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$               -$                 -$                         -$                  -$               

       

Department Total 2,656,026$   2,026,922$ 2,656,026$    2,682,026$        (26,000)$          2,656,026$              -$                  2,656,026$    

65       
Additional Staff Request 60,000$        60,000$         60,000$             -$                 60,000$                   -$                  60,000$         

Salaries 2,370,031      
Operating 285,995         

Total 2,656,026      

53100
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

DSS-Administration

76 77



FY 24-25 Budget

 $156,424
0.12%
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Virginia Cooperative Extension

Virginia Cooperative Extension (VCE) is a state program that partners with Virginia’s two land 
grant universities—Virginia Tech and Virginia State University. VCE operates out of 107 offices, 
11 agricultural research and extension centers, and six 4-H centers across the Commonwealth, 
assisting farmers, empowering youth, guiding responsible resource management, and advancing 
the wellbeing of all Virginians. VCE utilizes the knowledge and resources of the universities to 
find real solutions to community challenges. Virginians also count on VCE for their immediate 
land, health, and community needs to fix problems as they arise or seize opportunities that seem 
out of reach. Some of these programs and services are listed below.

Village Center, Suite 10087   |   540-775-3062   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/vce

PROGRAMS & 
SERVICES

•	 4-H Programming
•	 Community Viability 

Programming
•	 Leadership & Planning
•	 Community Enterprise and 

Resiliency
•	 Community Food System and 

Enterprises
•	 Community Planning
•	 Emerging Community Issues

•	 Family Nutrition Program
•	 Forage Testing
•	 Gateway Beekeepers
•	 Insect, Disease, and Weed 

Identification and Control 
Measures

•	 Manure Testing
•	 Master Gardeners of the 

Central Rappahannock Area
•	 Pesticide Residue Testing
•	 Pesticide Safety Training
•	 Plant and Feed Toxicology 

Testing
•	 Pre-Sidedress Nitrate Soil Test 

for Corn
•	 Soil Testing and Fertilization 

Recommendations
•	 Virginia Master Naturalists 

Unit Office Assistant

Unit Administrative As-
sistant

7/25/2024

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 83000 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 3,918$        3,592$       3,918$        3,918$             -$                 3,918$                    -$                  3,918$        
4 100 83000 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 3500 Printing & Binding -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 3600 Advertising -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 5110 Utilities-Electric Service 5,000$        6,758$       5,000$        7,500$             -$                 7,500$                    -$                  7,500$        
4 100 83000 5210 Postal Services -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 5220 Messenger Services -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 5230 Telecommunications 2,148$        2,521$       2,508$        2,568$             -$                 2,568$                    -$                  2,568$        
4 100 83000 5240 Cell phone/pagers -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 5420 Lease/Rent of Building 25,524$      28,413$     28,414$      28,414$           -$                 28,414$                  -$                  28,414$      
4 100 83000 5540 Travel - Conference Fees -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 5699 Payments to VPI 101,110$     65,945$     112,044$    111,225$         -$                 111,225$                -$                  111,225$     
4 100 83000 5810 Dues & Memberships 365$           215$          345$           515$                -$                 515$                       -$                  515$           
4 100 83000 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 6001 Office Supplies 1,276$        157$          1,276$        1,276$             -$                 1,276$                    -$                  1,276$        
4 100 83000 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service 191$           142$          191$           191$                -$                 191$                       -$                  191$           
4 100 83000 6005 Laundry, Housekeeping & Janitorial Supplies 150$           209$          150$           150$                -$                 150$                       -$                  150$           
4 100 83000 6012 Books & Subscriptions 167$           167$           167$                -$                 167$                       -$                  167$           
4 100 83000 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies 1,300$        1,300$        1,300$             (800)$               500$                       -$                  500$           
4 100 83000 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            
4 100 83000 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$            -$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                  -$            

Department Total 141,149$     107,952$   155,313$    157,224$         (800)$               156,424$                -$                  156,424$     

24         

83000
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

VPI Extension Office
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http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/vce
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Economic Development Authority

King George Economic Development Authority (EDA) is a political subdivision chartered through 
state law that allows cities and counties to form industrial economic development authorities 
with varying powers unavailable to local governments to facilitate economic development within 
the community. The EDA operates entirely independent from the county with the authority to 
hire, bond, sell and acquire land. 

The EDA works in coordination with the department of economic development to support the 
creation of new jobs, expand the tax base, and expand the economy. The EDA owns a CSX-
connected rail spur in the King George Industrial Park off of Route 3 in addition to 50 acres 
within the park.

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 200   |   540-775-8004   |   kinggeorgeeda.com

SMALL
BUSINESS

The EDA offers a grant designed to 
assist new small businesses with 
capital improvements to help them 
open in King George. Learn more 
at kinggeorgeeda.com/relocate-or-
expand.

Each year the EDA hosts the annual 
small business appreciation reception 
in May, awarding small business and 
non-profit of the year awards. 

In 2024, Four Elements Electric was 
named business of the year for not 
only their amazing service to their 
customers but also their service 
to the community. They have been 
vital partners with King George 
County Schools, providing hands-on 
experience to students in career and 
technical education (CTE) programs.

The Opp Shop was named non-profit 
of the year for their tremendous 
work in providing affordable, gently-
used items, as well as their generous 
monetary outreach to the community.

2024-2025
BUDGET SUMMARY
THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

80 81

The EDA sets their 
budget independent 

of the county’s budget 
displayed in this 

document.

Find the EDA budget at 
kinggeorgeeda.com.

http://kinggeorgeeda.com
http://kinggeorgeeda.com


FY 24-25 Budget

 $888,829
0.67%

Library Director

Library
Assistants

Library
PagesLI

B
R

A
R

Y
S

T
R

U
C

T
U

R
E

L.E. Smoot Memorial Library
The library was built in 1969 by Ann Hopewell Smoot in memory of her husband, Lewis Egerton 
Smoot, and opened in 1970. Mrs. Smoot ran and privately financed the library until 1973, when 
an ordinance to create the board of trustees was adopted by the King George County Board of 
Supervisors. Mrs. Smoot donated the land, the building and its contents to the county, along with 
a donation of $700,000 to establish an endowment fund to maintain the free public library. 

While the principal amount remains intact, the interest generated from these initial monies 
is used to fund the library. The board of trustees appoints a library director and manages the 
library as a political subdivision of the county, meaning it operates independently from the 
county aside from annual budgeting. 

L.E. Smoot Memorial Library   |   540-775-2147   |   smoot.org

PROGRAMS &
SERVICES

•	 Author Talks
•	 Book Clubs
•	 Computer 

Classes
•	 Creation Station 

Access  & 
Programming

•	 Internet & 
Computer 
Access

•	 Meeting & 
Study Room 
Reservations

Technical 
Services 
Librarian

Administrative 
Assistant

Youth 
Services 
Librarian

Adult 
Services 
Librarian

•	 Monthly 
Programming

•	 Notary Services
•	 Outreach 

Programming
•	 Passport 

Services
•	 Reading 

Programs
•	 Test Proctoring 

Services

 

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 120 73100 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 251,539$       242,520$    233,950$      253,017$          -$                 253,017$                -$                 253,017$       
4 120 73100 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time 127,888$       165,663$    206,254$      216,391$          -$                 216,391$                -$                 216,391$       
4 120 73100 2100 FICA 29,026$         30,193$      33,676$        35,909$           -$                 35,909$                  -$                 35,909$         
4 120 73100 2210 VRS Retirement 20,389$         18,221$      17,687$        19,650$           -$                 19,650$                  -$                 19,650$         
4 120 73100 2220 VRS Hybrid 10,047$         9,974$        10,621$        15,122$           -$                 15,122$                  -$                 15,122$         
4 120 73100 2510 Disability Hybrid 438$              462$           464$            502$                -$                 502$                       -$                 502$              
4 120 73100 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 57,434$         44,602$      49,167$        54,705$           -$                 54,705$                  -$                 54,705$         
4 120 73100 2400 VRS Life Insurance 3,370$           3,122$        3,135$          3,390$             -$                 3,390$                    -$                 3,390$           
4 120 73100 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 417$              374$           396$            422$                -$                 422$                       -$                 422$              
4 120 73100 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services 2,400$           2,400$        2,400$          2,400$             -$                 2,400$                    -$                 2,400$           
4 120 73100 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 10,104$         8,311$        10,108$        10,187$           -$                 10,187$                  -$                 10,187$         
4 120 73100 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services 1,000$           1,016$        1,000$          1,000$             -$                 1,000$                    -$                 1,000$           
4 120 73100 3311 Vehicle Repairs 400$              79$             400$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                 -$              
4 120 73100 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 26,247$         9,993$        26,948$        24,948$           -$                 24,948$                  -$                 24,948$         
4 120 73100 3600 Advertising 820$              358$           700$            700$                -$                 700$                       -$                 700$              
4 120 73100 5210 Postal Services 1,320$           968$           1,320$          1,320$             -$                 1,320$                    -$                 1,320$           
4 120 73100 5230 Telecommunications 10,284$         11,279$      10,584$        10,584$           -$                 10,584$                  -$                 10,584$         
4 120 73100 5305 Vehicle Insurance 310$              291$           290$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                 -$              
4 120 73100 5306 Surety Bonds 800$              703$           703$            703$                -$                 703$                       -$                 703$              
4 120 73100 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment 6,813$           7,163$        6,813$          6,813$             -$                 6,813$                    -$                 6,813$           
4 120 73100 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 2,315$           2,604$        2,295$          2,295$             -$                 2,295$                    -$                 2,295$           
4 120 73100 5810 Dues & Memberships 934$              654$           925$            925$                -$                 925$                       -$                 925$              
4 120 73100 5830 Refunds/Reimbursements of Fees 100$              158$           100$            100$                -$                 100$                       -$                 100$              
4 120 73100 6001 Office Supplies 6,000$           5,827$        5,000$          5,000$             -$                 5,000$                    -$                 5,000$           
4 120 73100 6008 Vehicle Fuel 360$              -$            204$            -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                 -$              
4 120 73100 6009 Vehicle Supplies -$               -$            -$             -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                 -$              
4 120 73100 6012 Books & Subscriptions 3,500$           1,549$        3,500$          3,500$             -$                 3,500$                    -$                 3,500$           
4 120 73100 6013 Educational & Recreational Supplies 5,100$           7,286$        4,150$          4,150$             -$                 4,150$                    -$                 4,150$           
4 120 73100 6015 Audio-Visual Materials -$               -$             -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                 -$              
4 120 73100 6020 Library Books - State Aid 154,335$       176,304$    176,318$      215,095$          -$                 215,095$                -$                 215,095$       
4 120 73100 6021 Library Books - County -$               38$             -$             -$                 -$                 -$                        -$                 -$              

       

Department Total 733,690$       811,043$    809,108$      888,829$          -$                 888,829$                -$                 888,829$       

60         Additional Staff Request -$                 -$                 -$                        

Payroll 599,108$       
Operating 289,721$       
TOTAL  888,829$       

73100
120

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

L.E. Smoot Memorial Library

82 83

http://smoot.org
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Public Schools

The public school system is a political subdivision of the county; it operates independently from 
the county aside from annual budgeting. The public school system is governed by the school 
board, which is comprised of five members, elected to four-year terms.

The public school system provides kindergarten through 12th grade instruction, as well as 
preschool programming. The system is consists of three elementary schools, one middle school 
and one high school.

Central Office at Old Elementary School Building    |   540-775-5833   |   kgcs.k12.va.us

Locally-Appointed 
Superintendent

Elementary School 
Principals

Middle School 
Principal

High School 
Principal

Administrative 
Departments

Instruction 
Supervisors

PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS

KING GEORGE 
PRESCHOOL

9100 St. Anthony’s Road
540-775-8639

KING GEORGE 
ELEMENTARY

10381 Ridge Road
540-775-5411

POTOMAC ELEMENTARY
16495 15th Street
540-663-3322

SEALSTON ELEMENTARY 
11048 Fletcher’s Chapel 
Road
540-775-3400

KING GEORGE MIDDLE 
8246 Dahlgren Road
540-775-2331

KING GEORGE HIGH 
10100 Foxes Way
540-775-3535

Preschool 
Principal

School Board

FY 24-25 Budget

 $67,007,290
50.54%

SPECIAL EDUCATION
KING GEORGE HIGH

KING GEORGE MIDDLE
OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE

SEALSTON ELEMENTARY
TRANSPORTATION

KING GEORGE ELEMENTARY
POTOMAC ELEMENTARY

COUNSELORS & SOCIAL WORK SERVICES
DIVISION-WIDE IMPROVEMENT

TECHNOLOGY
FOOD SERVICES

FEDERAL GRANTS
ADMINISTRATION

GIFTED EDUCATION
HEALTH SERVICES 

HUMAN RESOURCES 
FACILITIES

PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES 
EARLY READING INTERVENTION

ALGEBRA READINESS
SUMMER SCHOOL

SCHOOL BOARD
HOMEBOUND INSTRUCTION

INDIVIDUAL STUDENT ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION
ADULT BASIC EDUCATION

$11,871,387 
 $9,339,116 

 $5,532,307 
 $5,358,107 
 $4,628,205 
 $4,596,706 
 $4,244,061 
 $4,017,090 
 $3,270,053 
 $2,822,498 
 $2,636,827 
 $2,126,412 
 $1,772,726 
 $1,051,620 
 $970,060 
 $868,128 
 $686,733 
 $451,808 
 $230,749 
 $183,202 
 $119,783 
 $92,738 
 $84,928 
 $37,570 

 $7,856 
 $6,620 

17.72%
13.94%
8.26%
8.00%
6.91%
6.86%
6.33%
6.00%
4.88%
4.21%
3.94%
3.17%
2.65%
1.57%
1.45%
1.30%
1.02%
0.67%
0.34%
0.27%
0.18%
0.14%
0.13%

0.06%
0.01%
0.01%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

$67,007,290
For a complete copy of the 

public schools budget, visit 
kinggeorgecountyva.gov/24-

25schoolsbudget.

84 85

http://kgcs.k12.va.us
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/24-25schoolsbudget
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/24-25schoolsbudget


The service authority sets their 
budget independent of the 

county’s budget displayed in this 
document.

Find the service authority budget 
at kinggeorgecountyva.gov/

serviceauthority.
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Service Authority

The service authority was established in 1992 by order of the board of supervisors to manage 
the water and wastewater functions within the county. The authority receives no tax support 
from the county, nor its residents. The authority operates on an enterprise fund, which uses the 
revenues collected from billing for service and connection fees. There is a county payment for 
some capital debt; however, that is provided by landfill receipts, and not taxes.

There are five wastewater service areas within the county, which can process up to 1.8 million 
gallons per day, and 12 well-driven water systems produce over 750,00 gallons of water each day, 
that deploy through over 450 miles of pipe. Nearly 20 percent of King George residents receive 
water and/or wastewater from the service authority.

The service authority is a political subdivision and operates entirely independent from the 
county, except for support through county staff expertise. The authority is governed by a board 
of directors who are appointed by the board of supervisors to four-year terms and represent the 
areas served by the authority. 

Revercomb Administration Building, Suite 200    |   540-775-5000   |   kinggeorgecountyva.gov/serviceauthority

General 
Manager

Executive 
Assistant

Maintenance 
Manager

Utilities
Maintenance

Mechanic
Meter Reader

Privately Contracted 
Water & Wastewater 

Services

CURRENT
CAPITAL

PROJECTS
•	Purkins Corner WWTP 

Decommissioning/Pump 
Station Upgrades​

•	Hopyard Wastewater Capacity 
Upgrade​

•	Courthouse Sewer System to 
Hopyard Force Main​

•	Courthouse to Hopyard Water 
Interconnect​

•	Dahlgren/Fairview Beach 
WWTP Upgrades​

•	Inflow and Infiltration Projects​
•	Arnold’s Corner Well​
•	Circle to Courthouse 

Interconnection​
•	Abandon Circle Wells​
•	Canterbury to Courthouse 

Interconnection​
•	New Fairview Beach Well​
•	New Peppermill Well​
•	Surface Water Transition​
•	ARPA Funding 

Implementation

Capital Improvement Projects
Each year, the county determines a 
five-year forecast of large projects 
necessary to maintain or improve 
programs, services and quality of life 
for residents. Capital improvement 
projects can include, but are not 
limited to, buildings, additions, 
replacements of depreciating assets, 
and more. Most projects are fully 
funded that fiscal year or distributed 
over a few years, depending on the 
length of the project. Extremely large 
capital improvement projects, such 

FY 24-25 Budget

 $10,208,890
7.70%

86 87

as buildings, require the issuance of a bond and are paid off over time through debt service. 
As described on page 88, the debt service for FY 24-25 was transferred from this capital 
improvement projects fund to the general fund. In the agreement for the Sealston Landfill, the 
county is required to pay a minimum of $85,038 to the service authority debt each year. The 
county engineer is partially funded by the capital improvement projects fund as that role largely 
supports the implementation and completion of capital improvement projects.

An additional capital improvement project budget that is separately determined from the budget 
presented in this summary is approved each year for projects assessed and deemed necessary 
to begin during the new fiscal year. For FY 24-25, $3,022,178 was appropriated for capital 

COUNTY DEBT SERVICE (transferred)

SERVICE AUTHORITY DEBT SERVICE
COUNTY ENGINEER

$10,070,027 
$85,038
$53,825

98.64%
0.83%
0.53%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

$10,208,890

improvement projects. To learn more about which county 
projects, including public schools, were approved to begin 
in FY 24-25, follow the county’s communication channels. 
More info on communications at kinggeorgecountyva.gov/
commeng.

http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/serviceauthority
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/serviceauthority
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/commeng
http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov/commeng


Debt Service
Debt service is the amount of funds 
allocated for the fiscal year to pay for 
bonds used on large capital projects 
such as buildings. In past fiscal years, 
the county budgeted for debt service 
in a separate fund, code 401. Typically, 
the debt service fund received 
revenues from the Sealston Landfill 
in the CIP fund, code 302, to mostly, 
if not all, pay for debt service in any 
given fiscal year. Due to the steady 
decline in service to the landfill, as 
well as its impending shelf-life, the 

FY 24-25 Budget

 $10,070,027
7.59%

Electoral Board
The electoral board ensures all 
elections are conducted fairly and 
impartially. Members are appointed 
by the chief judge of the local circuit 
court. The board appoints the 
registrar (page 72) to four-year terms 
and hires temporary part-time staff 
to assist with elections. 

For more information on voting, visit 
elections.virginia.gov.

FY 24-25 Budget

 $112,298
0.08%

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 

Adjustments 
FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 13100 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal 33,134$        18,715$        34,254$        35,101$             -$                           35,101$                  -$                  35,101$        
4 100 13100 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 1700 Board/Commissions Compensation 9,663$           9,524$          9,955$          10,252$             -$                           10,252$                  -$                  10,252$        
4 100 13100 2100 FICA 3,274$           586$             3,382$          3,470$               -$                           3,470$                    -$                  3,470$          
4 100 13100 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 47$                14$               40$               -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 3130 Prof. Serv - Management Consulting Services -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 3150 Prof. Serv - Legal Services 6,500$           9,900$          10,000$             -$                           10,000$                  -$                  10,000$        
4 100 13100 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$              4,927$          -$              3,000$               -$                           3,000$                    -$                  3,000$          
4 100 13100 3200 Temporary Help Service Fees -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 3310 Repair & Maintenance - Con Services 3,400$           3,000$               -$                           3,000$                    -$                  3,000$          
4 100 13100 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services 24,440$        2,300$          6,125$          9,125$               -$                           9,125$                    -$                  9,125$          
4 100 13100 3500 Printing & Binding -$              10,752$        35,000$        35,000$             -$                           35,000$                  -$                  35,000$        
4 100 13100 3600 Advertising -$              50$               -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 5210 Postal Services -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 5220 Messenger Services -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 5410 Lease/Rent of Equipment -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 3,000$           148$             1,600$          1,600$               -$                           1,600$                    -$                  1,600$          
4 100 13100 5810 Dues & Memberships 250$              200$             250$             250$                  -$                           250$                       -$                  250$             
4 100 13100 5899 Miscellaneous -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 6001 Office Supplies 1,200$           381$             1,200$          1,500$               -$                           1,500$                    -$                  1,500$          
4 100 13100 6002 Food Supplies/Food Service -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 6014 Other Operating Supplies 1,500$           1,395$          -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
4 100 13100 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              

8101 Rep-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
8102 Rep-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
8103 Rep-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
8107 Rep-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
8201 Add-Capital Outlay-Machinery/Equipment -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
8202 Add-Capital Outlay-Furniture/Fixtures -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
8203 Add-Capital Outlay-Communication Equipment -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              
8207 Add-Capital Outlay-Computer Hardware/Software -$              -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              

       

Department Total 86,408$        48,992$        101,706$      112,298$           -$                           112,298$                -$                  112,298$      

46       Additional Staff Request -$              -$                   -$                           -$                        -$                  -$              

Payroll 48,823$        
Operating 63,475$        
TOTAL 63,475$        

13100
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Electoral Board

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 95000 9110 Debt Service-Principal $4,367,431 5,943,709$      -$                   5,943,709$             -$                 5,943,709$   
4 100 95000 9120 Debt Service-Interest $2,545,661 4,126,318$      -$                   4,126,318$             -$                 4,126,318$   

Department Total $6,913,092 10,070,027$    -$                   10,070,027$           -$                 10,070,027$ 

100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Debt Service Fund
95000

88 89

county made the fiscally responsible decision to transfer debt service payments into the general 
fund, code 100. This is explained in the graphic below. It may appear as though the debt service 
was budgeted for twice; however, this is not the case. The debt service described on page 87 
refers to the transfer made from the capital improvement projects fund, code 302, into the debt 
service line item depicted on this page. It is imperative for the public to note that the debt service 
total is $10,070,027.

*as depicted on page 87
*as depicted on this page

http://elections.virginia.gov


Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous category includes 

•	 Miscellaneous Grant-School 
Security 

•	 Insurance/Risk Management 
•	 Contribution to Outside 

Agencies 
•	 Reimbursements and 

Recoveries 
•	 Contingency 
•	 Virginia Juvenile Community 

Crime Control Act (VJCCCA)/
Child in Need of Services and/
or Supervision (CHINS)

FY 24-25 Budget

 $1,666,321
1.26%

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25  
Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments
FY 24-25 
BUDGET FY 24 vs 25

91900 Outside Agencies
American Red Cross of Rappahannock VA 3,333$        (3,333)              -                 -$             

5676 disAbility Resource Center 9,918$        -                  9,918.00        202$            
5645 Empowerhouse - Domestic Violence Ed & Supports 6,000$        -                  6,000.00        -$             
5683 Fredericksburg Regional Food Bank 17,245$      (7,245)              10,000.00      -$             
5643 Germanna Community College 35,000$      -                  35,000.00      35,000$       
5675 Healthy Families Rappahannock $-    -   2,880$        -                  2,880.00        2,880$         
5664 Lloyd F Moss Free Clinic $5,250 6,000.00 6,732$        -                  6,732.00        1,122$         
5689 Love Thy Neighbor $9,502 10,000.00 34,500$      -                  34,500.00      34,500$       
5612 Mental Health America of Fredericksburg  $-    -   14,674$      -                  14,674.00      14,674$       
5680 Micah Ecumenical Ministries $5,100 5,610.00 6,500$        (6,500)              -                 -$             
5665 Northern Virginia 4-H Education Center  $-    -   -$            -                  -                 -$             
5652 Rappahannock Council Against Sexual Assault  $-    -   400$           -                  400.00           400$            
5691 Rappahannock Refuge dba Loisann's House  $-    -   5,000$        -                  5,000.00        5,000$         
5663 Thurman Brisben Homeless Shelter   $-    -   35,396$      -                  35,396.00      -$             
5684 Va Community Food Connections- VA Fresh Match $32,473 35,396.00 5,000$        -                  5,000.00        5,000$         
5685 FAILSAFE-ERA  $-    -   6,275$        -                  6,275.00        6,275$         
5686 Fredericksburg SPCA  $-    -   15,000$      (15,000)            -                 -$             
5687 Bay Consortium Workforce Development Board  $-   0.25 6,964$        -                  6,964.00        6,964$         
5690 Legal Aid Works  $-    -   4,403$        -                  4,403.00        4,403$         
5644 Department of Forestry $6,393 6,393.00 6,393$        -                  6,393.00        -$             
5668 Fredericksburg Regional Alliance $26,229 26,229.00 26,229$      (26,228)            1.00               (26,228)$      
5682 Safe Harbor $1,500 6,500.00 6,700$        -                  6,700.00        200$            
5640 George Washington Regional Comm $28,312 25,454.00 25,460$      -                  25,460.00      6$                
5635 Rapp Area Agency on Aging (RAAA) $14,509 19,509.00 19,509$      -                  19,509.00      -$             
5620 Rapp Area Comm Service Brd (RACSB) $144,498 166,173.00 176,214$    -                  176,214.00     10,041$       
5656 Rapp River Basin Commission $1,000 1,000.00 1,000$        -                  1,000.00        -$             
5661 Rappahannock Area CASA-Court Appointed Special A $4,500 4,500.00 4,500$        -                  4,500.00        -$             
5655 Rappahannock Area Office on Youth $28,948 31,529.00 33,395$      -                  33,395.00      1,866$         
5642 Rappahannock Community College $5,889 6,066.00 6,249$        -                  6,249.00        183$            
5647 Rappahannock Emergency Medical Service Council $6,339 7,457.00 7,457$        -                  7,457.00        -$             
5641 Tri-County Soil/Water Conserv District $53,050 55,000.00 55,000$      -                  55,000.00      -$             

$382,488 $422,552 583,326$    (58,306)$          525,020$       102,488$     

***** Bold means non-discretionary  

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

OUTSIDE AGENCIES
91900

7/26/2024

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 91400 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular -$              -$             -$                 -$                  -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 91400 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$              -$             -$                 -$                  -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 91400 3160 Prof. Serv - Other -$              -$             -$                 -$                  -$                        -$                  -$             
4 100 91400 5899 Miscellaneous (School Activities Security) 43,500$        43,500$       43,500$           -$                  43,500$                  -$                  43,500$       

       

Department Total 43,500$        43,500$       43,500$           -$                  43,500$                  -$                  43,500$       

19       Additional Staff Request -$              -$             -$                 -$                  -$                        -$                  -$             

91400
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Miscellaneous

 

Acct # Description
FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUAL

FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 

Admin 
Adjustment

s

Admin 
Recomme

nded 

BOS 
Adjustme

nts 
FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 33600 1100 Salaries & Wages - Regular 41,428$            21,830$             41,128$                   44,480$            -$             66,310$      -$           66,310$      
4 100 33600 1200 Salaries & Wages - Overtime -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 2100 FICA 3,169$              1,641$               3,146$                     3,403$              -$             5,044$        -$           5,044$        
4 100 33600 2210 VRS Hybrid Retirement 5,013$              2,488$               4,976$                     7,085$              -$             9,573$        -$           9,573$        
4 100 33600 2300 Health Insurance Premiums 13,247$            3,926$               8,631$                     9,605$              -$             13,531$      -$           13,531$      
4 100 33600 2400 VRS Life Insurance 555$                 276$                  551$                        596$                 -$             872$           -$           872$           
4 100 33600 2500 Disability Insurance 219$                 -$                   217$                        235$                 -$             235$           -$           235$           
4 100 33600 2500 Unemployment Insurance -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 2510 Disability Hybrid -$                 109$                  -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 565$                 541$                  1,246$                     -$                 -$             541$           -$           541$           
4 100 33600 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 16,298$            8,050$               16,298$                   16,298$            -$             16,298$      -$           16,298$      
4 100 33600 3311 Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 500$                 -$                   500$                        500$                 -$             500$           -$           500$           
4 100 33600 3320 Maintenance Service Contracts - Con Services -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 3500 Printing & Binding -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 3600 Advertising -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 5210 Postal Services -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 5220 Messenger Services -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 5230 Telecommunications -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 5240 Cell Phones 800$                 445$                  492$                        492$                 -$             492$           -$           492$           
4 100 33600 5305 Motor Vehicle Insurance 600$                 291$                  600$                        600$                 (600)$           -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 5420 Lease/Rent of Building 3,180$              -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 5540 Travel - Conference Fees -$                 -$                   500$                        500$                 -$             500$           -$           500$           
4 100 33600 5699 Annual Allocation to CSU -$                 -$                   -$                        3,179$              -$             3,179$        -$           3,179$        
4 100 33600 5899 Miscellaneous -$                   -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 6001 Office Supplies 200$                 58$                    200$                        200$                 -$             200$           -$           200$           

100 33600 6008 Vehicle & Powered Equip (fuel) 250$                 -$                   250$                        250$                 -$             250$           -$           250$           
4 100 33600 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
4 100 33600 6050 NonCap-Technology Hardware/Software -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            

100 33600 8205 Capital Outlay - Add Vehicle -$                 -$                   -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            
Department Total 86,024$            39,655$             78,735$                   87,423$            (600)$           117,525$    -$           117,525$    

40         Additional Staff Request -$                 -$                        -$                 -$             -$           -$           -$            

Payroll 96,106$      
Operating 21,419$      
TOTAL 117,525$    

33600
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

 VJCCCA-CHINS 15th District CSU 

90 91



Planning Commission
The planning commission is a ten-
member commission appointed 
by the Board of Supervisors, 
charged with reviewing and 
making recommendations to the 
Board of Supervisors regarding 
ordinance amendments, special 
exception permits, rezonings, and 
the Comprehensive and Capital 
Improvement Plans. The commission 
regularly meets on the second 
Tuesday of each month at 7 p.m. 
in the board room at Revercomb 
Administration Building (10459 
Courthouse Drive).

FY 24-25 Budget

 $44,730
0.03%

 

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 22-23 
ACTUALS

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Department 

Request 
FY 24-25 Admin 

Adjustments

FY 24-25 Admin 
Recommended 

Budget
FY 24-25 BOS 
Adjustments 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET 

4 100 81400 1300 Salaries & Wages - Part time -$                 -$               -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 1301 Salaries & Wages - Temporary/Seasonal -$                 -$               -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 1400 Salaries & Wages - Part time-Overtime -$                 -$               -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 1700 Board/Commissions Compensation 10,100$           6,450$            13,100$       13,100$           -$                        13,100$                    -$                     13,100$         
4 100 81400 2100 FICA 773$                494$               773$            1,002$             -$                        1,002$                      -$                     1,002$           
4 100 81400 2700 Worker's Comp Insurance 155$                -$               155$            -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 3120 Prof. Serv - Accounting/Auditing Services -$                 6,427$            -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 3160 Prof. Serv - Other 3,060$             2,280$            13,060$       13,060$           -$                        13,060$                    -$                     13,060$         
4 100 81400 3500 Printing & Binding -$                 -$               640$            640$                -$                        640$                         -$                     640$              
4 100 81400 3600 Advertising 12,000$           14,705$          12,000$       12,000$           -$                        12,000$                    -$                     12,000$         
4 100 81400 5210 Postal Services -$                 -$               -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 5220 Messenger Services -$                 -$               -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 5310 Miscellaneous Insurance -$                 -$               -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 5540 Travel - Conference Fees 3,200$             4,671$            3,200$         3,200$             -$                        3,200$                      -$                     3,200$           
4 100 81400 5810 Dues & Memberships 1,728$             1,940$            1,728$         1,728$             -$                        1,728$                      -$                     1,728$           
4 100 81400 6000 General Supplies/Expenditures -$                 -$               -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 6001 Office Supplies -$                 -$               -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 6012 Books & Subscriptions -$                 -$               -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 6014 Other Operating Supplies -$                 -$               -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               
4 100 81400 6040 NonCap-Furniture/Equipment -$                 -$               -$             -$                 -$                        -$                          -$                     -$               

Department Total 31,016$           36,967$          44,656$       44,730$           -$                        44,730$                    -$                     44,730$         

26       

Salaries 14,102.00      
Operating 30,628.00      

Total 44,730.00      

81400
100

King George County
Fiscal Year 24-25

Plan Comm, BZA, Wetlands, BBCA

Regional Jails
King George County is a member of 
the Rappahannock Regional Jail and 
Rappahannock Juvenile Detention 
Center. The county provide annual 
financial contributions to the regional 
jails to support public safety efforts.

FY 24-25 Budget

 $1,521,896
1.15%

92 93

Acct # Description
FY 22-23 
BUDGET 

FY 23- 24 
BUDGET 

 FY 24-25 
Request 

FY 24-
25 

Admin 
Adjust
ments

FY 24-25 
Admin 

Proposed

FY 24-25 
BOS 

Adjustmen
ts 

FY 24-25 
BUDGET FY 24 vs 25 % diff

33200 County/City Operated Institutions
3840 Rappahannock Juvenile Detention Center 351,457$    603,787$    487,075$    -        487,075$    -$            487,075$    (116,712)$    -19%
3850 Rappahannock Regional Jail 871,169$    942,491$    1,034,821$ -        1,034,821$ -$            1,034,821$ 92,330$        10%

1,222,626$ 1,546,278$ 1,521,896$ -        1,521,896$ -$            1,521,896$ (24,382)$      -2%
51100
5610 Rappahannock Area Health District 317,667$    333,550$    343,557$    -        343,557$    -$            343,557$    10,007$        3%



540-775-9181
INFO@CO.KINGGEORGE.STATE.VA.US

KINGGEORGECOUNTYVA.GOV

http://kinggeorgecountyva.gov

